FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

2 | WASHINGTON. D.C 20463

THIS IS THE BEGIWING CF MR # 421 ¥

DATE FILMED _6/_51[22 CAMERA NO. _ 2
cnewen S




‘FEDERAL ELECTION comlss:on

WASHINGTON. DC 2046}

Jativiary €, 1994

LAWRENCE M. NOB

JOHN C. 8
STAFF DIRE

DEMOCRATIC ‘ICEOIY PUND f‘.’-33)

‘Attached for youk review and analysis is
port. In addition, a copy of the ﬁliﬁtﬂﬁﬁu

smittee’s rssponse to the inud- w&n upott.,ﬁn :
1ncladod at,Attachlont I.

: aclua-d st Exhibit A, Cet-On

N jed, are natte:s add:

E UEI‘E the Audit staff recommem
CQulttsion's approved Materiality: !hr‘
your Office.

Should you have any questions, or wish to review a copy of
the amended disclosure report pages or documentation filed by

the Committee, please contact Alex Boniewics or Valerie Controy
at 219-3720.

Attachments:

Report of the Audit Division on the North Carolina Democratic
Victory Fund

Exhibit A - thg@& ;hc—VotQ ‘and Voter Registration Expenditures
(with attachm

Bxhibit B - Expen tﬁtes on Behalf of a Presidential Candidate
Exhibit C - Receipt of Funds from Prohibited Sources (with
attachment)

Exhibit D - Joimupdammgngxsing Pfoceeds Not Disclosed (with
attachment) . o

Attachment 1 -—c;nuﬁﬁﬁeo Response (Narrative Portion Only)




FEDE RAL*El—.;(ﬁd:f\)j;(‘:Q.x_i‘;\'u-i,’s;o,x

AAHINGTON 35 g

REPORT OF Tﬂl ::D!T DIVISION
“ON THE
NORTH Chlﬂb!ﬂl DEMOCRATIC VICTORY PUND

I. Background
A OVOt?i.'g-

This report is based on an audit of the North ‘Carolina
Democratic Victory Pund ("the Committee”) undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Pederal Election Commissfon in accordence with
the Commission’s audit policy to determine whether there has been
compliance with the tj;_tloun of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as ded (“th ﬁgt.,. The audit was conducted

pursuant to Section 438(b) of Title 2 of the mw ;tnps Code
'which uun. in p --;f-tmu ‘the Co moﬁf t --”-ma

AL tmi min ‘of ¥
‘determine if the
‘-thzctholﬁ t-quig

ammmm withi the cmmm on
- Pebruary 24, 19!3. m nuahfnn its hna&quﬂft(ti in 1e
" North Carolina.

" - .

The audit covered the period January 1, 1987, through
December 31, 1988. The Committee reported & innlng -cash
balance on Januacry 1, 1987, of $2,045; totel tueiipta for the
period of $488,214 1/; total disbursements for the period of
$461,453; and an ending cash balance $28,806.

totaiin:

dne oo #
The sum of the amounts nspnsted for each reporting period
totaled $478,214; however, the sum of 1987 and 1988 calendar
year to date totals for disbursements was $488,214. The
difference ($10,000) resulted from errors in the reporting
and itemization of receipts -£yrom other political committees
on the 1988 October Chaiiatiis mhport. The figures cited in
this report are rounded-itifthe mnearest dollar.




A This repoct zs_'r;,;3
upporting each of its factual

- ""zecord upon which the Commis: ba
‘matters in this report and were av:
‘sppropriate staff for ceview.

B. Key Personnel

The Treasurers of the Committee ducing the pcriod
covered by the audit were Nr. Kussell Walker, from January 1,
1987 through September 25, 1988, and Nr. Larry Shaw ftom

September 26, 1988 through January 31, 1989. The cutrent
Treasurer is Jim Young.

[ 25 Scope
The audtt includod .uch tcdt' as y:;ification ot tbtal

Section 434(b)(3)(B) of Title 2 ‘of tho nuih.& States
Code states, in part, that each report under this section shall
disclose the identification of each political ednn#@tuo ‘which

makes a contribution to the reporti. 3‘eui-ittad ‘during the

reporting period, together with the

te and amount of any such
contribution.

The Audit staff identified three contributions,
totaling $42,965, which were underrepotted by $32,665.

Also noted were three contributiong, totaling i$18,690,
itemized on Committee disclosure reports @f faving been received
from three political committees; however, .Dagsed
available information these transactions did not occur2/.

2/ The Audit staff reviewed disclosurg 260 ¥d¢11ed by these
political committees and noted that no such fibutionl wére
reported by these committees.




Wl Finally, the 60-nitt10’ﬂ!d not ltcuﬁnc two $5, aho

" ‘Contributions; one from UAW V Cap dated August 18, 1988 lnd the
ther from the Committee on Letter Carriers Political

“dated July S, 1988. Both contributions were deposited on

' ‘September 16, 1988,

At the Exit Conference, the Committee was presented a
" ‘schedule of the disclosure errors. On May 17, 1990, the
Committee amended its disclosure reports correcting the
disclosure of the contributions noted above.

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends no further action with respect to
this matter.

B. Disclosure of Debts and Obligations

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
requires, in part, that each repocrt under this section shall
'disclose the amount and nature of ocutstanding debts and
obligations owed by or to such polieienl committee. :

‘ Section 104.11(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Peder:
: Isgulatton: states, in part, that any debt or obligation, the
“‘amount of which is over $500 ihall'bc tuportcd as of thn tfnc of
‘'the transactioa. :

1. Loan Payment Not xq!!ga-

The Committee aigncd & loan agreement with: 0n1tud ;

National bank on August 30, 1988 and obtained a $60,000 loan

advance on August 31; 1988 which it itemised pro s.tly ‘on ‘Ch.dﬁl.if1;-?ﬁ

A. The loan principal was repaid on September 20, 1988 but
repayment was not disclosed on Schedule C or itemized on Schedule
B as required at that time. The Audit staff notes that the
anount of the repayment was reported on Line 24 of the Detailed
Summary Page on the Committee’s 12 Day Pre-General disclosure
report, and was reported on Schedule C on the Committee’s 30 Day
Post-General disclosure report. The interest payment was
itemized properly under operating expenditures.

| On May 17, 1990 the Committee filed aiiex
Schedules B and C to correct the irregularities noted &bd

2. Disclosure of Debts for Administrative Expenses

The Committee reported debts owed to/!t-
North:.Carolina Democratic Executive Committee for the-ne
share of adainistrative expenses during 1987 and 1968. %%
staff reviewed the total administrative expenses for 1987 and




88, Based on tho Audit staff’s analysis of the shared =
eguitable payment for administrative expenses, the debt ailelotb
‘a8 owed to the North Carolina Democratic Executive Committee does
" ‘not exist. rutthotaotc. under 11 C.P.R. § 102.5(a)(1), the
" “'‘non-federal account is prohibited from reimbursing the

Committee 3/.

On April 18, 1990 the Committee amended its April
15 1990 Quarterly report to reflect that no debts are owed
" to/from the North Carolina Democratic Executive Committee for the
non-federal share of administrative expenses.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff does not recommend any amending action with
respect to these transactions; however, the Committee should
implement adequate procedures to assure accurate disclosure in
accordance with the Regulations at 11 C.P.R. §104.11(Db}.

Ga Other Matters

Other matters noted during the audit have been tcfctt.d
to the Commission’s Office of General Counsel.

53,33

R 3a x‘\j‘lﬁéﬁ t\ .‘ ) }.4 ;z‘ A
*‘m:gl'-" e, LR

i&difothetwﬂie noted, citations to the Commission’s
iRegulations refer to those sections in place during the
period covered by the audit.




P 0. 80112196 *

220 Hilisborough St. * i
919/821-2777 QFAX ’19]‘2!'_

February 24, 1993 £l

" ‘Robert Costa, Audit Division

! ‘Federal Election Commission

999 B Street, NW
" Washington, DC 20463

RE: Victory Fund Audit Report
Dear Mr. Costa:

This letter is written in response to your correspondance of December 23,
1992 requesting additional information pursuant to the findings of the Audit
Committee of the audit of the North Carolina Democratic Victory Fund for the
years 1087-1988.

Specific recommendations were made and the responses are as follows:

1y Hecommendation #1 -Determine the portion of the phone bank and direct
- mail ‘programs allocable to Federal Candidates and provide documentation to
inelude the cost of each phase of the phone bank, the use of paid callers
‘snd documentation which associates the cost of the direct mail production to
*lilﬁmd Manangement Associates.

i ‘M ‘noted, the phone bank was structured using volunteers in 66 couuﬂu

i m ‘wvoluntéer phone bank was staffed with paid trainers which is '
. permissable pursusnt to 11 CFR 100.8b(18)(v) and was used during’ fw

. ‘phases 'in the campaign. The cost of the each phase can only be estimated
“for ‘no ‘precise records indicate when one phasse began and when another
e ended. Included is all the documentation available about the phone

bank including two scripts end memos regarding phone bank procedures. -
As far as can be determined all phone banks were operated by volunteers
(with the exception of paid trainers) and therefore no portion of the phone
bank should be directly allocable to any of the federal candidates
mentioned.

National Management Associates and S&S Mailings were contracted to produce
all direct mail pieces on behalf of the North Carolina Democratic Victory
Fund. The total cost of the direct mailings produced by these two

companies was 3198,28 Y is documented by the attached copies
of cancelled ché¢ks, a ; 0 | Mail Associates and Sa&S Mailings as
well as copies of & (REE 8 produced

Of the nine pieces produced (see attached), five made some mention of
federal candidates. Because no cne invoice can be directly linked to any
particular direct m gce. the method for determining the amount allocable
to the federal ca o8, js 2s tollowg

A) The total cost gr all pieces was divided by nine (which represents the
actual number of pieces produced) to arrive at a per item cost.

B) For those pieces involving candidates, the actual amount allocated to the
federal candidate was determined by arriving at a percentage based on the




‘The following are the smounts allocated to the

- 'Tom Gilmore for Conmu
Bill Hefner for Congress

' Walter Jones for C"anmu
‘Walter Jones for Congress
David Price for Congress

These amounts do not exceed the 1988 441A(d) limits
candidates and are included on an attached amended |

2.) Recommendetion #2 - Provide an explanation of
behalf of North Carolina Victory's$ but invoiced
cmpmﬂ specific documentstion. Also
establi g basis for 20/80 split between Dukaekis/Be

_:lnm.minvdcunddmudtothnbu

mitted from Political Americans, a company
wﬁctor ‘buttons etc. to the committee. Be
‘Americana and other such vendors, exphln!nt '

m ilihtr pm't of which
‘tweénty percent of which the mtw
"‘M - The bnh for that allocation was m

3) Recommendation #3 - Demonstate why transfers
National Committee should not be considered a violat
provide a copy of the negotiated refund check.

a seperate account was established for the purp“t ]

the Democratic National Committee and maintaining

down from the Democratic National Committge » n
activities. The funds received into 5

federal and non-federal, all o d

sources and would therefore qualify as "clean hllldl |
were reported as a part of the Nortf\ éaro!ina Victory Fund
$32,900.00 was made to the North Carolina Demoecratic Exe
means to remedy the situation. Attached is n copy ot :
written from the North Carolina Democratic Victory

March 1990 bank statement showing: that s‘az,m. 00
Democratic Executive Committee Account. In all-
Democratic Pary made efforts to comply with all req
Federal.

4) Recommendation #4 - No further actions need be




4 ‘ og '#6 - Amend an oubnqmt reports disclosing join
g hihy M from the D&unﬁc National Committee dctd!ln: ‘the
: ‘M #m from the original contributor.

~ Attached is s Memo Schedule A, itemizing the gross proceed from the
. m ser and a Schedule A for line 1‘3 detailing the transfer in o
' h “.

This response attempts to address all of the concerns raised by the
Commission as a result of the audit ot the financial activity of the North
Carolina Democratic Victory Fund for the years 1987-1988. As you reveiw
this report plsase take into consideration that no one responsible for any of
the decisions made during the above referenced period is still around today
to fully explain any of the detsils. Our efforts are as they have always
‘been, to comply fully with the rules and regulations as set forth by the
Mnl El Commission and therefore if I can provide you with any
additional information, please feel free to contact me at 1-800-229-3367.




g SOcttoq lila(d) 0! rttl- 2 Ot !hl Uh!tnﬂ Stitlofsﬁﬁq :
1;;¢?ltlt.l, tn part, that the national commi: ltﬁ ety
i “'and a state committes of a political dl ] AR
. '‘subordinate committes of a Btate committ: o’lly “;' o j:
"i'§n'connection with the general election cq:gn gn of & enndiactc
_‘for President affiliated with the party, s ect to the

~1imitations contained within this lubtcction.

Section 110.7(c)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Pederal
Regulations states, in part, that the State central committee
shall be responsible for insuring that the expenditures made on
behalf of candidates for Pederal office are reported to the
‘Commission.

Sections 102.5(b)(} }(1) and (ii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Pederal Regulations -/ state, in part, that any Stste or
local party organisation that makes contributions, expenditures
- and exespted gagﬁtnto under 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(b)(9), (15) and
41Ty and 100. 1(¢10), (16) and (18) shall either establish a
- lQpltIt. account to which only funds subject to the prohibitions
and limitations of the Act shall b“d.’ﬂlit.d and £xom which .
"~ contributions, expenditures and exe payments shal 8
' or demonstrate through a reascnable aceount“ajﬂ d ‘that
whenever such organizstion makes a comtribution, dxpind%tutp*oz
~¢xempted payment, that organization has received sufficient funds
- gsubject to the limitations and ptnhihitionl of thn Aet-tnvidkc
guch conttibution. eﬁp.ndituzn- o , - _

s.cttou 100.8(b) (18§ of Title 11 of tho Code ‘o ”Ihdltll
" HNegulations, states in part, ‘that the payment by a ‘State or local
committee of a political pacty of the costs of voter registration
" and get-out-the-vote activities conducted by such committee on
behalf of the Presidential and Vice Presidential nosinée Jf ‘that
party is not an expenditure for the purpose of influencing the
election of such candidates provided that the following
conditions are met. 8Such payment is not for the costs incurred
in connection with direct mail. Por purposes of 11 C.PF.R.
100.8(b)(18) the term "direct mail"” means any mailings by a
commercial vendor or any mailing made from commercial lists. The
portion of the costs of such activities allocable to Federal
A a3 candidates is paid from contributions subject to the linitatégn.
M e vy bitions of the Act. For purposes of 11 C.FP.R. ..
), payment of the costs incurred in the use a

Unlgss otherwise noted, citations to the Commission’ v'ffﬁf

Regulations refer to those sections in place during tﬁe"
period covered by the audit.




EXHIBIT A
PAGE 2 OF §

"_f‘bunkq in connection with voter registration and get-out-the-vate

o etivit .c is not an expenditure when such phone banks are

by voluntesr vorkers. The use of paid professionals to .
i the phone bank system, develop calling instructions and
p yevisors is permissible. Payments made ‘from funds
dona by a national committee of a political party to a stctc
‘ot lacal pacty for voter registration and get-out-the-vote
‘setivities shell not qualify under this exemption. Rather, such
“‘funds shall be subject to the limitations of 2 U.8.C. § 44la(d)
"and 11 C.P.R, § 110.7.

1'% Introduction

Subsequent to the Exit conference the Committee
provided the Audit staff with 6 drafts of its Get-Out-the-Vote
("GOTV") program. The first draft is dated October 2, 1987 and
the sixth draft is dated Ray 24, 1988. Bach successive draft was
updated from the previous draft. Also provided were the
Committee’s voter registration plans, two memos dated October 20,
‘19688 regarding the Committee’s Election Day activities, and
several post election memos which report on the results of the
‘GOTV prograa.

According to the Committee’s GOTV program drafts
" the Committee conducted a two phase Get-Out-the-Vote
~ drive("Victory '68") durin381908. Phase one of the drive lasted .

' from Januaty through May 1988, and consisted of planning and
‘‘developing of voter registration and GOTV methods.  Volunteer

: snks and direct mailings were the method by which the
‘Co ttte ‘would conduct its GOTV plans. Phase twd began in June
1988 with the hiring of 5 staff members who were to implement the
“ Yictory ‘88 plan across the state. Phone banks were set up,
' direct mail contracted for, and Election Day activities
conducted.

The apparent headquarters of the Victory ’88
program was in Raleigh, North Carolina. Also housed in the same
office space was the Dukakis-Bentsen (general election) campaign.
Based on the Audit staff’s review of rental payments for the
office, the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign paid 20% of the monthly
rent; and based upon a review of Committee check request forms
for payments to AT&T, the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign apparently had
also agreed to share in the cost of a telephone system installed.

T ST y o
"Tmﬁﬁﬁﬂdi‘Qﬁiﬁﬂéalt staff calculated the total cost of the
v1ctwmynlut§ peoytih €o be $816,159.42. Our calculation is based
upon eﬁiﬂéoﬁnittce's 1988 audited financial statements and
adjustments made by the Audit staff resulting from our review of
several other bank accounts of the North Carolina Democratic
Party (See Attachment 1). The Committee reported in its 1988

v Hivae




: C VICTORY ruun'
X REFERABLE

‘swdited financial statements $262,053 2/ as the total vxctogy~
‘tidoral cost and $347,985 as the total Victory ‘88 Non-Pederal
‘cost.

| The Victory '88 program was funded primarily

through two bank accounts set up ipoctticallg by the Committee
for this purpose; one federal, the Vvictory 8 Federal accoqnt,

and the other non-federal, the Victory ‘88 Non-Federal account.

The Audit staff identified costs from the Vtetaty
‘88 Federal account to be $258,813.95 (net of Michigan Democratic
Party transaction).

Total costs from the Victory ‘88 Non-Federal
account ($347,985.00) were funded, with the exception of
$2,871.09 in private contributions and $162.95 in interest

catnod, entirely with funds provided by the Democratic National
Committee ("DNC").

Additional program costs were funded by the .
following committees and/or depositories maintained by the North
Carolina Democratic Party. These committees and/ocr depositories
are reported on their respective Statements of Organization on
file with the FEC as affiliated committees.

. _ The Committee’'s Federal depository funded
$38,486.72. A state committee, the North Carolina Democratic
‘Executive Committee funded $138,570.35 of which the DNC prdvid.d
$10,762.44. The North Carolina Election Campaign Fund, a
‘tegistered committee, funded $6,000, none from DNC funds. :
‘Payables relative to the Victory *88 program totaled $26%301.40
after application of payments through March 1989.

The Audit staff noted a depository of tht’uotth

Carolina Democratic Party, the "North Carolina Democratic
Executive Committee Special DNC Transfer Account® ("Transfer
Account”), apparently established in accordance with an August
10, 1988 letter from the DNC transmitting a $31,639 contribution
which stated that "pursuant to procedure approved by the
Executive Secretary Director of the North Carolina Board of
Elections the contribution must be deposited into a separate
account established by the State Democratic Party for
contributions from the DNC".

RO O Ll s v AE g

ahqantdﬁﬂutnusaftsvas unable to determine the date
on which the'wmwo@mnisvas: eskablished, however the December 31,
1986 bank statement disclosed an opening balance of $620.47. On
April 29, 1988 a "closing"” statement with a zero balance was
received by the Committee from the bank. In August 1988 the
account was reactivated with the deposit of the above mentioned
contributiowm{mc :
£t EWE : B,

e

*/ Includes Michigan Democratic Party transfer of $24,510.




2

™
m
w
0
<

H CAROL) TIC VICTORY FUND T EXHIBITA
10 06C ~ MATTER REFERABLE PAGE 4 OF §

From August through December 1988 the Transfer
Account received $367,564 from DNC non-federal accounts; $82,000

- from DNC federal accounts; $7,5%500 from DNC Services GOTV t.a.:.;
(a disbursement of fundraising proceeds for which the DNC dcted

as ‘the fundraising representative); and $5,000 from the
Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee (See Attachment 2).
In some instances, the contributions were accompanied with
letters vhich specifically identified the purposes for which the
contribution was to be used, - i.e., not to be used for 44la(d)
expenditures; and several contribution checks had memo line
notations as to the purpose of the contribution (See Attachment
3).

The above receipts were transferred directly from
the Transfer Account to the Victory ’88 Pederal ($32,900) and the
Victory ‘88 Non-PFederal accounts ($421,639), and to the North
Carolina Democratic Election Committee (”"NCDEC") Non-Federal
account ($7,000). Additionally, the Victory ‘88 Non-Federal
account made two transfers of the DNC funds it received, totaling
$73,520.47, to the NCDEC Non-Federal account.

The above issues were presented to the Committee
at the Exit conference along with a request for additional
documents and information. As previously noted, subsequent to

" the Exit conferenice the Committee provided the Audit staff vith
;additionul documentation regarding its GOTV program for 1988.
diiﬁullion of the Victory ‘88 activities appears below.

- 2. GOTV Phone Banks

According to the drafts of the GOTV program,
county workshops were held in July and August 1988 at which
county GOTV coordinators and phone bank supervisors were
insteucted concerning their duties for the period August-November
8, 1988. Phone bank offices were to be set up in each county,
and were to be staffed by volunteers; however, two memos
regarding tracking survey wages and expenses indicate that at one
of the phone banks for the period October 1 - 15, 1968 the
majority the of workers were paid. According to 11 C.F.R. §
100.8(b)(18) the costs incurred in the use of phone banks in
connection with voter registration and GOTV activities is not an
expenditure if the phone banks are operated by volunteers. The
use of paid workers would’_dldithan exemption. An internal
Commjittee memo indica v & banks were set up in 65
counties and that 200, Uﬂumuu&l tad been completed.

According to the drafts of the GOTV program, the
phone bank activity consisted of two types of calls - candidate
ID and voter registration. The scripts used for candidate ID
calls contained a quest:ggfﬁﬁunrding the President, one regarding
the congressional race! districty, one for Governor, and
an issues question (See Attachment 4). The question regarding
the office of President stated "Can you tell me if you are




?ﬂﬂl 5 Of 9

nutnq;ta support Mike Dukakis for President?® The respon
: n 4 possible choices: 1) possible; 2) leaning; 3)
; d; and 4) negative. Respondents who were undecided or
‘for Dukakis were then asked an issues question, 'nh.ﬁﬁﬁng
"do you most want the next President to address?” Nine
8 wvere listed. Respondents who were favorable for two of
“three offices (President, Congress or Governor) were then
. ed if they would need transportation to the polls or an
‘‘absentee ballot. These calls would occur from either August 15.
1988 or the inception of the phone bank, whichever was later,
‘until ten days from the general olcction, October 29, 1988. At
" this time the phone bank activity was to be converted into voter
turnout calling. The voter turnout calls were to begin
" ‘approximately S days prior to the general election.

: According to the drafts of the GOTV program, the
“yoter registration calls will be made into black precincts™ and
"were to last six weeks, August 15 - September 30, 1988. The
Committee did not provide the script used for these calls. Redia
- time was to be purchased to complement the voter registration

" calls. According to the Committee’s general ledger, $9,200 was
‘paid to the National Black Network on 9-13-88 for *"Audio video

' sxpenses” from the Victory °88 Non-Pederal account. According to

' the Committee’'s GOTV plan, “"volunteer phone banks will call in

black community as number one priority.”

According to the drafts of the GOTV program, tally
; ihmcts from the phone banks were to be collected twice weekly;

- they 'were to be sent to state party headquarters for caupiilﬁlba. :
. Aecording to a memo written by the phone bank director for the

" North Csrolina Democratic Party the results were to be turned .
over to the individual campaigns, the Dukakis-Bentsen ea-pnagn - e
‘included. According to the memo, "the phone tallies were sent to
the victory 88 hq. They were used to send GOTV postcards for all
candidates.”

According to memos provided by the Committee
regarding the Election Day activities, the Victory ’88 Election
Day activities were directed at getting Democratic voters to the
polls to vote. Door to door canvassers (walkers) were to urge
residents to go vote, provide information and arrange for rides
to the polls where necessary. Volunteer poll workers were to
hand out literature and slate cards. Checkers were to check off
the names of those individuals who had voted and- provtdo lists of
those who had not voted to the phone banks M( Haie vbnl & e
placed urging these individuals to go and VOﬁQy;x w321 maly

In order to calculate the cost of the phone banks
the Audit staff determined the total Victory ‘88 program costs.
The amounts identified for printing and mailing and direct
expenditures on behalf of the Dukakis-Bentsen .campaign were -
deducted. The net amount remaining has been. idnntitﬂod as thg




t of thc hone bank activity. Based upon this calculation fh.,vf
hndlt staff identified the total cost of the phone bank activity
:xto be $565,599.19.

3. Printing and Mail

; According to drafts of the GOTV prograa, dit'ct
“mail was to be utilized as follows. A GOTV/persuasion piece was
.40 ‘be mailed and targeted at black households as well as to all
“woters determined to be "favorable" (apparently a "possible"

tesponse) in the candidate ID phone bank. Additionally, a select
target group of 70,000 was to be identified and 3-5 pieces of
mail were to be sent to this group.

The Audit staff identified mail and printing costs
totaling $206,229.26. The Victory ‘88 Pederal account paid
$89,075.02; the Victory ’‘88 Non-Pederal account paid $50,562.15;
the Committee’s federal account paid $6,608.08; and the ronaining
$47,710.01 was paid from the NCDEC Non-Federal account. Payablcs
amounting to $10,274 were owed as of 12/31,/88.

a. National Management Associates Direct Mail

The Committee contracted with National

‘Management Associates("NMA"™) to serve as direct mail consultant
-and vendor for the period August 23 - November 8, 1988. In
‘addition, NMA was to "provide the services of Donnis HBuey, Mac
Hansbrough, and Ginger King to ... mail the direct mail ites
‘outlined below and other direct mail items that might be assigned
- to NMA by NCDP." A Septesber 13, 1988 memo from NMA to the
‘Committee details a timeline for the production of "direct mail
‘pleces 1~-3."

The Committee supplied the Audit staff with
copies of 6 direct mailings produced by NMA in 1988 (See
Attachment S). Bach direct mail piece had a different theme,
such as education, working people, the environment, two apparent
slate cards, and a Vote Democratic plea. Five contained a
picture clearly identifying Michael Dukakis as the candidate for
President and in one instance the piece contained a quote froam
Dukakis. Each was imprinted with a U.S. Postage permit number in
Raleigh, N.C.. Based upon the agreement noted above, as well as a
letter from NMA discussing its “dropping” (an industry term which
means the mailing of) of direct mail pieces, it is evident that
,_diQ e mailings. NMA billed the Committee $126,534.4: 2
Self maildrs: 222,839 Self Mailer #1, 170,000 Self Mailer, ,,,‘;c.'-,‘,
'« . _and 298,527 Get out the vote Cards; and door hangers. The. ; 2
§ COnnittee, from its NCDEC Non-Federal account ($44,138.00) Awh
its Victory ’88 Federal account ($72,122.43), paid $116,260.43 of
the total amount billed by NMA, and has an outstanding balance of
,ofr%5,.510,274. The Audit staff is unable to match the six mail. 910?8?&5
, &_,Bréhtovided Ry the Committee to the billings from NMA. otak phece

Ll Yol o




nm.:

' The Audit staff also noﬁhd iibﬂ

: ;Incuncutltton postage receipts totaling $17,292.60 4
1) of mail. This mail clearsd the Committes’s.p ‘,.
'account on November 3 and 4, 1988, apparentl tut t't itil”
"'done by NMA. However, this documentation only a
‘approximately 50V of the total pieces sent by IMA

“unable teo tio these amounts into the paynonts to the ﬁctt efﬂico o
‘ot identily any additional postage.

Based upon the available information, the
Audit staff is of the opinion that the Committee’s use of NMA for
direct mail services would void the exemption at 11 C.F.R.
$100.8(b)(18)(v).

b. Other Printing and Postage

The Audit staff believes the remaining
- $79,694.63, identified as printing and postage, relates to the
- QOTV program although $79,532.94 of these expenditures were not
“‘sufficiently documented to determine if they were allocable to a
: ‘apcctilc candidate (See Attachment 6).

: In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
~*rceol-iadcd that, within 30 calendar days of service c! th.e
s , the Committee determine the portion of its phone
~d¥%dht-n11 togram that is allocable to Pederal cnud”"'
ovide to tgl ‘Audit staff documentation detafling such
jtibn. te include: a detailed analysis identifying |
ﬂfhikh se of the phone bank activity and the &
R call documentation which associates '
f‘!ncl_ ‘ﬁpu'tlgol of each of the six diroetAiuiliﬁgn
"'to Committee payments to NMA; and vendor invoices, bill: AR
‘statements, copies of all printed matter and associated postage
"for the $79,532.74 of undocumented printing/postiage noted above
1f any of these expenditures are on behalf of candidates t‘d&!ﬂg‘
Federal office in North Carolina, other than the Presidential
candidate, the Committee should amend its 1988 reports and
disclose these expenditures as 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d) expenditures.

. prov

4. Audit Staff Analysis of the Committee’s Response
a. GOTV Phone Banks

With respect to the phone banks addressed in
Section e Qh%?r sthe-Committee’s response to the interim audit
report ‘stiliesnt¥he -phone bank was structured using volunteers in
65 countiede -~The volunteer phone bank was staffed with paid
trainers which is permissible pursuant to 11 CPFR
100.8b(18)(v)(sic) and was used during two phases in the
QCGS %

!thh gimcas aailed equaled 691,366, which was composed of:

222,839 Self Mailer #1 + 170, 000 Self Mailer #2 + 298,527

Get Out the Vote Cards.




EXHIBIT A
PAGE 8 OF 9

NORTH CANOLINA DENOCRATIC VICTORY FUND
FAR TO OGC - MATTER REFPERABLE

campaign. The cost of each phase can only be estimated for no
. precise records indicate when one phase began and when another .
phase ended. Included is all the documentation available about
" the phone bank including two scripts and memos regarding phone
bank procedures. As far as can be determined all phone banks
were operated by volunteers (with the exception of paid trainers)
‘and therefore no portion of the phone bank should be directly
allocable to any of the federal candidates mentioned."

The Audit staff’s review of the materials e
submitted noted that only one phone script had been included in By
the Committee’s response. This script appears to be a draft
version of the script used for candidate ID as discussed in
detail above. It appears that the script was edited to fit the
congressional district wherein the calls were being made by
identifying the party’s congressional candidate for that district
by name, as well as candidates for Governor and President. Other
documentation, to include a phone bank plan and lists relative to
installation of phone banks, provided by the Committee had
already been reviewed by the Audit staff.

The Audit staff is of the opinion that, based
upon the above, the exemption granted under 11 C.P.R.
$100.8(b)(18)(v) has been voided: (1) by the use of paid callers
(in at least one instance); (2) by the apparent use of national
party funds; and (3) by the inclusion of specific references to
House candidates. Absent specific information associating costs
with each segment of the program and information necessary to

- calculate the portion of costs allocable to federal candidates,
the Audit staff is unable to calculate allocable costs to

specific candidates.

b. Printing and Mail

With respect to the printing and mailing ...
costs addressed in the interim audit report (Section 3. above),
the Committee’s response states that NMA and S&S Mailings (S&S)
*"were contracted to produce all direct mail pieces on behalf of
the North Carolina Democratic Victory Fund. The total cost of
the direct mailings produced by these two companies was
$198,260.43. This total is documented by the attached copies of
cancelled checks written to [NMA] and S&S Mailings as well as
copies of all direct mail pieces produced."

The. response notes that, of the nine pieces
produced, five made some mention of federal candidates and that
no one invoice can be‘directly linked to any particular direct
mail piece. Therefore, the Committee used the following method
for determining the amount allocable to federal candidates. "The
total cost for all pieces was divided by nine (which represents
the actual number of ‘pieces produced) to arrive at a per item
cost. For those pieces involving candidates, the actual amount
allocated to the federal candidate was determined by arriving at
a percentage based on the space occupied by the federal candidate




‘relative to the overall space utilized for all clndldltil.' rhn
Committes’s responas also contained a Schedule F disclosing

' expenditures on behalf of four Congressional candidates roiultlng
- ‘from these mailings and notes "(tlhese amounts do not exceed thq &
1988 441Aa(d)(sic) limits established for house candidates.®

Although the Committee’s response states that
nine direct mail pieces were produced, the Committee only
submitted copies of seven direct mail pieces. The Audit staff
also notes that the photocopies of cancelled checks and invoices
provided for NMA and S&$S had been previously provided. Purther,
no documentation was submitted by the Committee with respect to
$79,532.94 of insufficiently documented printing and postage
oxpondituros vhich appear related to the GOTV program. Pinally,
the Committee’s response does not address the issue that
commercial vendors were used to distribute these materials rather
than volunteers.

The Audit staff is of the opinion that, based
upon the above, the exemption granted under 11 C.P.R.
$100.8(b)(18)(v) has been voided by the use of commercial vcndotl
for these direct mailings. Absent specific information
documenting and associating all costs relative to each direct
mail piece, allowing for a determination of the portion allocable
to Federal candidates, the Audit staff is unable to calculate
allocable costs to specific candidates.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to tho
Office of General Counsel.




-

Attssheont 1 to adu!;;t A

North c»ouvu uiltnnc Unurz Tund
Calculation of Tetal Cost of Victery 'Ol Pregren

Non-Feder el Compsign Paysbles Tot

Victory ‘00 vuwy ‘OI’
Catogory Non-Federal lcdﬂo T

Salaries : 920,729.00

0ftice Expenses 072,023.00

Cansulting Fees 974,063.00

Fundratsing ; 01,099.60

Computer 93,504 .90

Conpatgn Exponses $163,205.00 ‘
Advertising Promo $12,640.00 lll.“hﬂ‘,

Other $240.00 $.00

Adit Adjustaents: te
Netional N9t Assoc. : : lCt.&”. $10,274.00
Hichigen Party (934,510,000 :
1988 Paysents $33,731.79 m,ua.a $6,000.00
1789 Fayments 01,270.95 2 734,93 m,dﬂ.ﬂ $16,029.40

- ------.-------u-u--u----u‘-wcn i - . : oo o0 oo @ e oo -- "-O‘ -

120,570,323 u.m.n 926,203.40 816,12

Totasl Pregraa Cests $347,905.00 cm.n;_._n. T

Leass Adjustaents:

Printing § Postage (950,363.193) 08)  (942,710.0))

(89,073.00)  1a8, (910,374.00

441a(d)’s Dubakris: e i, ' \ Rl s L LT S
Political Americana $($30,710.49) b R T S e S (06,431.7¢0) €(01,003.26)
Direct Activities , $104,69%.79) : 1 el ;
Qverhesd (9136.09) (9129.27) - ($174.0)) S%
ATST ($1,009.97) :

- -5 e w0 89 40 0000 Su 05 3 - avon oo “—we P [ ——— - i

":V'-m SANSESEESSENS SESENUOESEREN -umnm

sussasensassess -um-n-.- &



.0 6 B N O ok Y

o

B2 45 Biaeal Gmowt 0 0
Wit Dom § 100
K Ssseratic Nty §

Niessamtal oty Pt
e feardl B ¢

- PG G felrdl Aot 0 4

Douly D § 12

Soute 2 ) 18

-mhhl v 0 4
‘Mi

""‘-‘:ﬂ‘

mu-

Do i w

ACLoun

ve SLan.e
om wLe
e te.»
VI A0
IvE ON,.0
WV 9,509

was Sm.e
WIS M0

wWas S.m.a

AN SN

whs ¢ w.e

T uNLe 9.0

[17,-7 MR X
e vme
e e




U Nk e

' Jim Van decke, C°r.

- Chair

SMorehs Ciroli=a Democratic
Post Office::Pox -2196
fale:igh, NO znos

cear ChcisAn'

.mu-m w the m

tne DNC We wish to

..cniuion requires that

partr-wide activities

contriputions allowable ui )

of 1971, as amended (! 2 _ ARG u:q

transferring these funds s\ _ w condition that

they be used only in accovdance witll ulpuuﬂo federal and state

uu and w the oupr«o ‘condition mt. if these funds are to

to ‘défray” a portion of par de ‘activities that

1 election, the e AROu! 2 federal
‘ﬂu«l to pay for the zm,W

It is our understanding that North Carolina election lav
allows the DNC to make unlimited ‘political contridbuzions in
conreotion with state and ‘local ‘slections from its non-federal
PAC account, but ve make no repressntation ¢ warranty to that
effect and vou should conmilt with your state party attorrnsy to

S Sourn Capwoi Serees S €. \\m bCSﬂﬂ! '_='-‘=lm




{900)

All best vwishas for =he izportant =cSntas ineas.

wm—

3incereiy,




4 -Q am
b1 Sopelt Btad N1




; “ Ttk C

. 'pose oet&u&‘insztazic

‘Releigh, NC 27‘05

/

#00 1008 #0SL003 208  #74L28L &

Sorth Cavelina Viétery Puad
Neu<Pedaval Ascoumt

P. 0. Dex 12196

Raletghs WG - 27605 2

#00003165P* SOSLOOLIONE  FERAGBIN

Sulls ams Sl @

2 50§ 92500
9- 9-55%
Speel DT

.. 1166




*0000 1 18 v *05L00 20 w2588 |, 70 ”

Bessd NS SR &0

pAv. oo thousand and 0o cOREs
= iy

Yorth Ce.olins Democtatic PArty
? 0 Box 12196
Raleigh, NC 27608

|

»004010° 20

ADSOUNT N0, 8
400 NORTM CAMTOL §7., SUITE 219
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20000

TSX32%3_voreh Carolina Democratic Party




Lok <
r262880 S¢ U

‘e waman, et QOLLFLT A onc,

L o o o | N o¥q's] e .

-
<
L
o,
o
™
i
e
-~




Jis Van Hecke, Jr.
Chairman
North Carolina Democratic Party
Post Office Box 12196
Ralsigh, NC 27608

Dear Chairman Van Hecke:

3457

o I
o
‘1

ieane be 1n Sustred
should you have quastions concer
zmgommummm

All best vishes tormwm--m




3%C Services Corporation No. 000092
GOTV-Federal

<30 South Capicol Street, ST
~sshington, 2C 20003 —
Oggober J1, 19 88 WMo

i) 4

w.’ Yorech Carolina mmu mvusan Fund Federsl Accowmt
Seven Theusand Five Ruadred sad Ml‘lw}




Roveaber 4, 1988

Hon. Jim Van Necke, Jr., Chairman .
Morth Carolina muc Party
P.0. Box 12196

Raleigh, WC 127608

Dear Chairman Van Hecke:
On behalf of the Desocratic mzj‘_‘

pleased to enclose a chack in
m,mmxmw,

Please also be advised that these funds are being pmuod

tt:o you on the additional condition that they Mh used to pay
or:

in connection with activities on behalf of

(a) the costs of campaign uaterials 'uuq ﬁm state Party

ntsens or

(b) the payment of the costs of any voter registratiom or
get-out-the-vote activity conducted on beshalf of mum

It is iaportant to understand the reason mwu condition.

430 South Copinal Srem. S £ wum Q0 9638000
Paid for by che Demecrcic Notioaal Commnse. Cosmibusions w e Demsemsis Nosionn) Conmunee
..--m-umumm-”




T‘,ﬂ\”t«uﬂ) ‘with respect :

R r, the ONC aou not 'houby o
‘aut "ority 0 you under §44la(d) with up«e il
;'"Wuonun/\nco-mn«mux candidatses. Mo!ou. ,
t that the funds ve ars transferring to you be used
suiet compliance wvith the conditions set forth above.
should comsult vith your State Party’s counsel if you have any
questions about achieving such coapliance.

On behalf of the DNC and the Campaign ‘88 program, ve

loek forvard to continuing to work with you to achieve a sveeping
Damocratic victory on November 8.




r

*02L 528 2058000200 252880 Se

CEVACH anND | AN g §YA .
0.N.C. SEAVICES CORPORATION = o+ ¢ ';:.':..0_:.',,.!-'--'_ 2ot e Veties goee
' OELUXE - PORN WYG.S V-7

Cammpaign 88/Slats Caxd

o
-«
o
‘0
o




Noveaber 10, 1988

Hon. Jim Van Hecks, Jr., Chairman
 Democratic Party
treet, Suite 103

; m Carolina 27412

$§8 100.7(b)(9) and 100-.(5)(10)3
Party’s general adaini ive ots. These |
are provided to you i EStar
that their use will be mertcull uv &u‘ mﬁﬂt&u.

Please nub.aavu.emmm-uuw
:o you on the additional condition that they not be to pay
or:

v

(a) the costs of campaign materials used by the Stats Party
in connection vith activities on behalf of Dukakis/Bentsen) or

(b) the payment of the costs of any veter registration or
get-out-the-vote activity conducted on behalf of Dukakis/Bentsen.

It is impertant to understand the reason for this condition.
The activities described in (a) and (b) can be conducted by your

430 Seuth Caginel Serem. S.£. wmu QMmN
Paid for by the Demecnnc Nosisasi Commines. Conmibuions a-uma—-
---m-“m :




| T dune et u-m axmu
aut ,r;gy co m und.r §4d4la(d) wvith respect ¢

Presidential/Vice-Presidential candidates. Therefors,

{aportant that the funds ve are transferring
strict

compliance with the conditions
should conamslt wvith

your State Party’s counsel if you m.
questions about achieving such muvom i

On behalf of the DNC and the Caspaign ‘S8 program, ve

- look forward to continuing to work with you to achieve a sveep
Democratic victory on November 8. -

N

Sincsrely yours,

Paul G. ¥irk, Tr.




0 Rt ot S

*0 2466 3 205400 ) 2002 »262080 S e.% U |

nc. swncas coommon  SITSSASLUIEET S EVERLy oy
SELURE . PORNE WNE-3 V.7

c® . Ja < - .
¢ T /SwmS ace >l

4

¢
0

o«
e
o
e
v

50

)




Jis Van Hecke, Jr.
Cheairman
North eu'oum Dmcnttc Pazey

Chatef of stafe




flaza Apt No. =28
Nv l'ﬁ)a-.

Sceuy Executive
Emp: EBombay Falace

Z:li. T Zalaveeg
st Sorocrate Drive,. Zuite €
=Huatarc. X 77938,

Oceus C.0.E.

Emp: Southwast Mulinegia

“ai1nes

Avenue 1/21.88
NY $190t11,

Occu: President

Cap: Bomliey Developasnt Carp

Waliace Hyde SRl
2208 Brantford Place _ 10/21768

nauzgn. NC 27607,

Occu: Businesssan
Esp: Self-Emploved

PRiliZ Marvs

270 Sylvan Avenue

Snglavooa Clifés, NJ 0763,

NDecu: C.E.O.

Esp: VNettaring l[nds.

TOTAL

dﬂ.hd “that th:s: i
nal condirt n > ¢
- . J'J.( i

T te tondv .o viem tie. e
/7-’)’ 3 ,!"_ : ‘
..‘-"_'lé-csdt _’m~ '( o «,”’

Ml g i NP

’ ll/‘ﬂ e s Sy

1814, 0

- ap *_ 2%
- -‘600 Q.;‘..

11680. QG

1416. 00




' Re. Jia Van Hecke, Jr., Chair
North Carolina Democratic Party
Post Office Box 12196 ,
Raleigh, North Carolina 27608

Dear Chairman Van Hecke:

Oon behalf of the Democratic m
pleased to enclose a check in the amo
the Morth Carolina-

i sum'; nmtoiﬁ;

ising,
»u« on mu ot m
defray :h. mt
m‘ on, ." = = ‘
printed slate card, unh ‘ballot or
three or more candidates, ¥
the comnditions of 11 c.r.a / and 100
and/or (3) to help pay the State Party’s gensral
and overhead costs. These funds are ;mtm ‘to you
condition, and with the mm. that their use vtu
restricted to these activities.

Please also be sl BEE Eneie’ cunds are being provided
:o you on the addition ondit eu' ‘that they not be used to pay
or: -

(a) the costs of campaign materials used by the State Party
in connection vwith activities on bshalf of Dukakis/Bentsen: or
- '-"."_.
(b) the payment . i’ eosts of. voter registration or
get-out-the-vote activity conducted on b.:z.u of Dukakis/Bentsen.

410 Souh Capinel Suem. $.E. Washingesn. D.C. 20005 (203)0830000 -
Paid for by cthe Demosnsic Netissal Comminge. Cotasbusinns © he Dumssntic Nusisas) Commine
a--“-u“hwm-m

S




z e, " ’ P ol :

'?'t:“m*hu':xmmmﬁ Sravigions of 11 ¢:F

taE i - ¢ oW
i 8 um‘.'a(b)(u\ and (18). Under these

 “tunds to be used for these so-cslled "eKSEPE &

‘be ‘donated by the Democratic Natiomal

As you know, your State Party did not
under §$44la(d) with respect to the

ign. the DMC does not hwy dc‘u.m ‘any
authority to you under §44la(d) vwith TrTespect to the
Presidential/Vice-Presidential candidates. Therefore, it 1is
isportant that the funds ve are transferring to you be used in
strict compliance with the conditions set forth above. You
should consult vith your State Party’s counsel if you have any
questions about achieving such compliance.

On behalf of the DNC, ve are pleased t> be able to
provide this assistance. Pleass note, however, that this
constitutes the DNC’s final contribution to the Stats Party in
connection vith its 1988 general election.

sincerely Mﬂ.

bQl

Paul G. Kirkh :




‘ememeer e .sten ior JeMEtAIng Tersons: dveut ”m Siiies. 7iesss mete
SV PerseSa CCHESRTS ON nE DAGRE snees.

Melie, ame ot BeTEOM cliise). T 4 .cliar's tamer. 'S a
surve® ul: wouid ARG 10 A& ‘0w « 0¥ GUENtIONS a0SuR tne a-ud o
.ovemeer 3.

caa vou teil e if *eu are S.aAMAC :° suGErS:

? - -d » ‘ [ 19 » 3
- e gas. Mg
‘e Sukalkus Haar i =’
:s¢r Presiaent _—
2ab oﬁll
isp Geveraer . : e -
T:a Silmers A hpda T S =i

3P .. 3. Jangress

i worer uam 3* IRy 27 TTYRMEERI. SR ine GieWAg queswen)

“hat w0 e u 70u TEat =at the “ext Sremcent © acoress’®

.e ,.' . IterRAtIong: mm

i voter s dAmetieen cr eaming :iT Severner. isk the ollowing queston:

“auid vou pNase ml me w2163 ¢: "e icilewmag SSues c: ecWENER 0 nc
seons of Nerta Careuns are of =cet conesra %0 vou:” : 2

lilcl wees

.
.

i!’:'
!

?.

e.'iiff
H

e ;
m g 3. {Q!thn to suppert st least twe of the candidatas. Preveed.
fi “ot. OFERNAIS IAEFVIEW DY thaniung veter ief his or ser ums.)

Wil vyou need transpertation to the Pells?* Yes Ne

“Will vou need an absentee bdallee!® Yes Ne

"Thank youw very much for veur tume.




, (name of person cilled). IT'S
a:muuhmmma!ovqwm ¢h
er 8.

mmnunummpmngum i
@‘ﬁ ( ;




St G Sy G Sitimasd fuwy @ N Sl D>

e him g
“highsschool senior
‘in the world in
the year 2000?

-

¥




Page 2 of 11

termined leaders! Now! Tl
- Leaders who understand how vial cducation: is to our
' economy. our natiunal sccunty. vur standing in the world . . .
it's ¢colied vision. It's called commitment.
And this vear it's called Democrat.

IN WASHINGTON . . .

Goospe Dush 19V he YREs © 0¢ 1e SSUCHHEN PRI, We. nace 1980 the Ripiime
g e p e e feveicins v Easand P s e 80 mase
The APuEnees suuee WO (Suction? No Amiing. . 5o AW 1000 . . . 4G CUMMEDEN,

IN NORTH CAROLINA. .. THE SAME OLD SONG.

408 Ov b Startn. o0 TUPUBUCUS SO ond. il MR =ORRIAM NONCT WRARIY P ek

Juit OV VIR YOU DU 19 02 1B “COUCIIEN SIURGEEL" Of “¢SUCINON SSVIRSS"”

MNNED WINRMRG . it YOO ASYE GUAS 107 1S MANIE. 206 3 LTACK W20MS 10 ONER IR W
This Gurs socoris of Goarge Duih ond Jub MR Byl (Re Wt

YOU HAVE TO BACK IT UP. |
As De L WO OT% @F IR Mo ® otk op owr canmmuene. U SV PR,
) of bdls anil Sur VOuIA VIS U GOF COMMNNIES a5
S0 Sncubie

..'*;""2.,‘.5 e o ..*rg.'fg"“
B L L7~ LSS




These men
have at least
two things
in common.

One,
 they are
' Democrats
running for

el ’

> sy

way fo

trad"iti:éﬁ;




) 5043683474

and two,r they all have proven recor
or the concerns of workmg[




-

ot 0 ty @ e Row o Tt Qe Wi

0
L -

-
-
oo

BRIV OT "L WA R Rl Ry S




»e vqr»-:‘qn.

s cter-- "

iy ‘:"""-““%‘"‘!“W

.hmnﬂh-vﬂwmhn
-.’."'"".....‘:.‘:'.':‘.:'...“'".."..‘.'.".: — T
Wiste 6@ sur Seiches . . Peliveien in sur cities . . muuwn.
u“m tdrn.hurm

“Thi oaianll @ GUF CEPUSIIRIIE A Mg Nowt
Gotd 'l QUaNsY COUEINIR. 9 shull STURCIY. our Gty of W Owr fwowmsil the
maﬁm“lnumumumpnu

IT ALL BEGINS AT THE TOP

m_n*..-——-mta-u-

'Ol e IheRt eur At ond G Quiley of our v . . ﬂ
’thu-v-—un‘




et 08
_5._
3
.
.




94366347 8

.
-
A
L L ]

>

L '.'._gi.n‘- 2pws e

1l
X







qmm nhwuulﬂn

i , n,mum"mmuuﬁu
LR e W sewey ¢ M

-l' e e W\ emaan 1 - PO, :
LT % 1 nmunmnmmu*

We vete 137 U0 © DUTSERES Dalee © w00 S sheut
POOPILASE juit Bi) COVPOTILONS RS PN SIS

WO G0ve TR0 SUPOMRIY. We Must a0 Sdventnge 82 &
PACVE THE POLLSTERS WRONG!

- g S LOAM B4 SO0
YOUR POLLING PLACE B o' oog pisx STIRY

® aEver ® - . om B wm'o.l“‘ 'm“.m.““m‘”ﬂ

uﬁnﬁ“““hum
By,

W YOR W0 N SNV Shout Seuten 10¢ Grug - f‘l__.__ ,

We vols G Weters © Duiierots hou & @
POOPI.AN% Just M} SOrPIISUNnS 0ng sttt B

N“ﬂm '"ﬂ“ﬂl
Mumm

¥ you noed ¢ nds % the pelia. pisses esld 785-0004

“”ﬁ

InNCra S f!v
5t




But Democrats don’t believe in
arms to countries that burn it. . .

It’'s time for a change.

DEMOCRATIC
— Nov. 8 —

-.’ -




) 50 $ 6 5 g 48 2 5
12 9rad neme 18 ncdviundocusented; 35Ld IS tus ad Attscheent ¢ to Bhibit A
North Caraline Demncratic wn»y Pund poge | ot 2

Victory ‘68
Undocusented Printing § l’ntm

~—
notes on

: S A fccount Bisbursed From o,
. Chech Chechk Viztory 08 Victory “68 Counittioe’s WP -
Date Ansunt " don-Taderal © Padara) Nech.3 FPeroers Nen-Feders)

---‘----------.--‘-------.-o.--0.“.0.----..‘.------o-‘.----...ut....----.---.---o- caoaEeonhe  CoODOROas

Payee

U.8. Pestmsster 1027700 n.m.'n
, u.8. Postasstor ] 10/27/08 01,9507 .60
' ¥.8. Pestasster 10/37/88 Oh‘”vﬂ 41,000.0
: U.8. Postasster 10/06/08 -2 S0
, 0.8, Pestmaster . 10731708 n.cﬂ.il = A8 ﬂ.m.oo
- ¥.8. Postasster 9/01/00 L2 ..lh“ T “ M.“
' ¥.8. Pestasster 9/02/00 - $350.00 o 3 ,
9.8, Pestasster 9/06/08 :
¥.8. Postasster 30718700
9.8. POOQIO'QOO .l/.l’..
s V.8, Postasster 11701788
U.8. Pestaaster 11703708
9.8. Pestsaster 719700
9.8. Pestasster 10/21/08

¥.8. Postasstor 9/23/08

Vender Tetal

9 Wel mu ) Assecs. o 9/2%/08
: Red Dav socs. ... 9/20/08
: Rel Bavi sece. - = 13/719/08
.y Bel mti‘ & hosecs. . .. 10726708 02,166.30
3 Nel Bovig § Assecs. ' 10/20/00 $3,082.9%
: fel Bavie § Assecs. i 10430788 04,636.67
J Nel Davis § Assecs. 3 319/6% $2,472.37
Y T RGN PR ES T GE TG R e = e B mekee®s -
Vender Total ﬂ!.ltt.ﬁ e L P - 97,689.69 OA.GQI.” VI, AV7.27
I..C..l.-.llﬂnl SENNGSPIINEYSSE ACsSSSONISES0E0S NERNESESBEUNERL

Baleigh Printing 10/08/08 om ’5 SE 0455.”

, Baleigh Printing 36/27/00 02,350,880 = 92,351.60
Raletgh Printing 10/20/09 $362.9 2 9363.98
Releish Printing 10/28/08 0379.00 ‘21'3'0 ;

o= m eSS R ® ® @ - - e o e

03,440.21 T 83,440,.30 $.00 .00 e X

“  vender Total
0 SOSECASSARassS -Ill-—llinl-llc S4ebhOEESIE NNSSIE SSUSEGUINUSESES EOSNNSESHERSE FE-

943,60 ﬂ‘S-.‘

10727708

Internat’l Ninutesan

Vendor Tetal

Guild Wester Graphics /12708 uu.za ' R
Suild Naster Oraphics 10713788 *ns;:.«.z
5372.78 5

Quild Naster Graphics /34788 A .
.----"i - y i D 0 B i D D R D D s o 04 o Be  im s o 4p +b G 40 @ W W 2 Erve
ik ut! " 0.00

o e A PR b ek er g




5043653438 3

Attacheent ¢ to Exhibit A ~
pase 2 of 2

Accaunt Blsbursed Free

Check Check Utﬂm 98 victery °80 Cotnittee’s nceec
P ayee Date Aoouat Non-Faderal Tedersl Hech § Tacmers Nen-Poders)

- men T D ) L P L L L T e L L LT LT

Say Communications " 10705700 413,500.00 $13,500.00 %.00 9,00

SESHSSEaSISESAe IL‘IH..-I'..-_.I' SSSSAGONSESETSr SESUSOSESOSSEAS

' Niscellaneous Vendors:

03,664.22

Careline Esbossing 10726788 92,664.21
$1,300.00

Capital Consortive 41,300.00
g e e
Seeyhound /703708 $131.0
Sreyhaund 9706700 269.95
Joha N Kennedy 9713700
flevelle Lendie 16727/%88
Capital Printing 10/31/00
. Capitsl Printing 11/01/80
~ Susiity Printing 11701700
_Minke’s Cepios 11703/88
-~ Jheress Liswersasn 10711708
Judy Seith 9/20/08
Sinke’s Copies 9/13/700
Ungcepy 9/12/08
Star lro'Me' 9/13/080
Printed Insge 10703780
Kinke’e Coplee 10705780
Pip Printing Cespany 0724700 4508, . 980
P4p Printing Cespany 10/33/00 ﬂ.l“.” ey i i OI.lCCo”
0325,065.09 u.m.“ 93,%4.3% y It’

SYSENOSSOBRNISas l.ﬂim.‘ SOSEBINSNNSSNES SASSISOENNEBNES monmm y

Printing 8 b tage ' TTTTTT PP mm. ---m'::::-:- onM

!




| !!!!ndttgggc'on»lohalt of & Presidential Candidate

Section 44la(d) of Title 2 of the United States COdc
states, in part, that the national committee of a pollticll“plrty
‘and’ & state committee of a political party, including any:
subordinate committee of a State committee may make expendi
in connection with the general election campaign of a candi
for President affiliated with the party, subject to the
limitation contained within this section.

Section 110.7(a)(1) and (4) of Title 11 of the Codo'o!
Pederal Regulations states that the national committee of a
political party may make expenditures in connection with the
general election campaign of any candidate for President of the
United States affiliated with the party. The national committee
of a political party may make expenditures authorized by this
section through any designated agent, including State and
subordinate party committees.

Section 103,5(a)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations /4 states, in part, that a political mit
including a party committee, which finances political activity:
connection with both federal and non-federal elections, est:

& separate federal account. Only funds subject to the

“prohibitions and limitations of the Act shall be deposited in

such separate account. All disbursements, contributions,

~expenditures and transfers by the committee in connection with.
any federal election shall be made from its federal accduut;

During the Audit staff’s review of the Committee’s '
Victory ‘88 program certain expenses were noted which vtré‘oith-:
invoiced to the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign or were noted by the
Committee as activities on behalf of the Dukakis-Bentsen
campaign. Those items identified by the Audit staff are
discussed below.

L4 -

a. Political Americana

The Audit staff identified invoices totaling
$38,255.49 from Political Americana for such iteams as buttons,
lapel stickers, and posters, which were invoiced and shipped to
the "Dukakis Victory Campaign® at the Victory ’'88 headquarters.
Payments on these invoices were made by the DNC funded Victory

e '88 Non-Federal account ($30,710.49) and the NCDEC Non-federal
’ﬂg£¢¥ﬁi “sdnt '($6,431.74). The Committee has an outstanding balgy
? ?$'“0a3.26 ‘ot these invoices. Since these items were appareft

%/ Unless otherwise noted, citations to the Comaission’s D
" Regulations refer to those sections in place during thé °NC '¢
period covered by the audit.




'NORTR CANOLINA DEMOCKATIC VICTORY FUND ©mxmrsITs
‘FAR TO OGC - NATTER REPERABLE 'PAGE 2 of ¢

‘invoiced to the Dukakis-Bentsen (general) canfaiqn. it is the
 Audit staff's opinion that the entire amount invoiced by
. political Americana ($38,255.49) to the "Dukakis Victor
" ‘Campaign® should be considered as ‘egpenditures on behalf of the
"'pukakis-Bentsen (general) campaign . Based upon available
' correspondence, the DNC did not delegate to the Committee any
authority under 44la(d) with respect to the
Presidential/Vice-Presidential candidates.

b. Direct Invoices or Activities

8ix expenditures, totaling $4,655.73 paid
from the Committee’s Victory ‘88 Federal account, were either
{nvoiced to the "Dukakis Committee"” or were clearly presidential
in nature and were for various items such as rental of the Benton
Convention Center for a Governor Dukakis rally, printing of issue
sheets, and advertisements.

Also noted were invoices totaling $2,238.22
for varfious activities which were for the benefit of the
pukakis-Bentsen campaign or were specifically invoiced to the
pukakis-Bentsen campaign. Payments on these invoices total
$1,633.79 and were made by the DNC funded Victory ‘88 Non-federal
account in Pebruary 1989. As of April 17, 1989 the outstanding
balance on the above mentioned invoices was $604.43.

c. Shared Expenses - AT & T and Office Overhead

In addition to the expenditures noted above,

- the Audit staff identified 2 payments totaling $1,009.97 from the :
Victorg +88 Non-federal account, funded by the DNC, to AT & T for
the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign use of the Merlin telephone equip~
ment at the Victory ’'88 headquarters. A Committee check reguest
for payment to AT & T stated that Victory ‘88 would pay for 89% of
the cost of the Merlin telephone equipment’'and-=that the Dukakis-
Bentsen campaign would pay for the remaining 11% of the cost.

Additionally, since Victory ’'88 shared office
space with the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign for which Dukakis-Bentsen
contracted to pay 20% of the rent, it is the Audit staff’s opinion
that the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign should share in the overhead
expenses incurred. Payments totaling $2,198.90 were made for water
and power by Victory ’88's Federal and Non-Federal accounts for
vhich no ‘rejwbucesment to the Committee by Dukakis-Bentsen could be
identiﬂ,&ctiﬁm water and powver were shared by the Committee in
the same par¥éntage as the rent, the Dukakis-Bentsen share would be
$439.78; of which $129.77 was paid by Victory ’'88 rederal, and
$129.77 was paid by the DNC funded Victory ’88 Non-Federal account,
and $174.01 was paid by the NCDEC Non-Federal account.

*/ The DNC reported that $8,139,852.10 of its $8,291,453.80
National Party Limit for the 1988 Presidential election had
been expended as of May 31, 1992.




-
20
-
"

aj
©°
~r
i
o

:c vxc'rou wuu sim:nr B
PAGE 3 of 4

At the Exit conference Committee officials 5

- gtated that the vendors possibly billed the Dukakis-Bentsen

campaign by mistake. Subsequent to the Exit conference the
Committee provided additional documentation in which the o
Committee stated "no information on other conttacto/agrocntntn
between the North Carolina vtctory fund, Dukakis/Bentsen and
Victory '88 have been found."

In the interim audit report, the Audit ltltt

roco-nondod that, within 30 calendar days of service of that

report, the Committee demonstrate that expenditures totaling
$46,599.19 ($38,255.49 + $4,655.73 + $2,238.22 + $1,009.97 +
$439.78) noted above were not made on behalf of the
Dukakis-Bentsen campaign and should not be considered as
expenditures on behalf of the Dukakis-Bentsen campaign. The Audit
staff further recommends that the Committee provide pertinent
documentation relative to shared office space to include the
basis for the 80/20 rent split.

The Committee’s response stated that the

building used h{ victory ‘88 and Dukakis/Bentsen was leased at a
total rate of $2,000 per month. The basis for the 80%,/20%: nplit
was the amount ot office space occupied by each organization. Of
the ten rooms available, two were occupied by Dukakis/Bentsen and
eight were occupied by Victory ’88. The Committee lllO*D‘OlﬁdQﬂ
copies of the leases which indicated Dukakis/Bentsen was ta pay
$400 per month, while Victory ’88 was to pay $1,600 per noﬁth.

In addition, the response notpl‘thats!til‘, e
invoices addressed to the Dukakis/Bentsen Campaign and paid by
the [Committee) were done so in error. During the course of the
campaign, the names Victory’88 and Dukakis/Bentsen were used
interchangeably since both were assumed to be a part of the same
organization. The largest of' thé¢ invoices billed incorrectly were
those submitted from Political Americana, a company which
provided bumper sticker(s], buttons etc. Enclosed is a letter
from Political Americana and other such vendors, explaining there
(sic) billing errors."”

Based on the Audit staff’s review, the
response adequately addresses the basis for the 80/20 split for
rent and expenditures with respect to Political Americana
($38,255.49). Howevet,”with respect to the remaining expenditures
for direct invoices Orzictivities ($6,893.95) and shared expenses

($1,449.75), documentatioh/letters in support of the Committee's
assettions that these were billing errors, were not submitted
with the response.




The Mdit .tatt reconsends this uttn be referred to :ho
Office of General Counsel.

£ ™
i n
L
Q}l
Vo
3
ﬁ‘ !
>

.
g

“48 Oy
adpaign
=My Ar




' 'MORTH CAROLINA DEMOCRATIC VICTORY FUND EXHIBIT C
“ FAR 70 0GC - MATTER REFERABLE PAGE 1 OF 2 -

Receipt of Funds from Prohibited Sources

Section 102.5(a)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of .
- Federal Regulationsl/ states, in part, that each organization
i including a party committee, which finances political activity in
. connection with both federal and non-federal elections and which
L qualifies as a political committee under 11 C.P.R. 100.5 shall
i establish a separate federal account in a depository in
sccordance with 11 C.P.R. Part 103. Such account shall be
treated as a separate federal political committee which shall
comply with the requirements of the Act. Only funds subject to
the prohibitions and limitations of the Act shall be deposited in
such separate federal account. All disbursements, contributions,
expenditures and transfers by the committee in connection with
any federal election shall be made from its federal account. No
transfers may be made to such federal account from any other
account(s) maintained by such organization for the purpose of
financing activity in connection with non-federal elections.

The Audit staff noted a depository of the North
Carolina Democratic Party, the "North Carolina Democratic
Executive Committee Special DNC Transfer Account® (“Transfer
Account®). According to an August 10, 1988 letter from the DHC
transmitting a $31,639 contribution, “"pursuant to procedure
approved by the Executive Secretary Director of the North
Carolina Board of Elections the contribution must be deposited
into a separate account established by the State Democratic Party
'‘for contributions from the DNC". N

The Audit staff was unable to determine the date
on which the account was established, however the December 31,
1986 bank statement reported an opening balance of $620.47.
‘Based upon our review it is the Audit staff’s opinion that the
Transfer Account served as a clearing account for the funds
received from the DNC, since the DNC funds were deposited and
transferred simultaneously (See Attachment 1 to Exhibit C).

The Audit staff identified two transfers totaling
$32,900 from the Transfer Account which were deposited into the
Victory ’88 Federal Account. Based upon the Audit staff’'s &

: review2/, $5,900 of the amount transferred was from a non-federal 9

Wprisc? ot account of the DNC, and the remaining $27,000 was -comprised of ]

§ Comr [t 3de ‘the $5,000 from the Democratic Congressional Campaign Comsittée

i " °° and the November 15, 1988 contributions of $14,500 and $7,S00

from the DNC federal account.

Unless otherwise noted, citations to the Commission’s
Regulations refer to those sections in place during the
period covered by the audit.

1/

Based upon a Last-in, First-out (LIFO) analysis.



RTY '*fmoum DENOCRATIC VICTORY PUND EXHIBIT C
0 eec - MATTER REFERABLE PAGE 2 OF 2

At the Exit conference, a schedule of the

4 rohibited transfers was presented to the Committee. On March

29, 1990 the Committee reported a refund of $32,900 to the North
“Carolina Democratic Executive Committee.

In the interia audit report, the Audit staff
reconmended that, within 30 calendar days of service of that
 report, the Committee demonstrate why the aforementioned
tcansaction should not be considered a violation of 11 C.PF.R.
$102.5; and provide copies of the negotiated refund check, both
front and back, for review by the Audit staff.

The Committee’s response received March 4, 1993,
reiterated that "[plursuant to the request of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections, the a separate account was established
‘for the purpose of accepting funds from the [(DNC] and maintaining
- that funds transferred down from the [DNC) were not used for
‘7exempt’ purposes. The funds received into this account froa the
"'pMC while both federal and non-federal, all originated from
‘ {ndividusls from their individual sources and would therefore
_qualify as ’‘clean’ funds.® The response notes that the North
- Carolina Democratic Party made efforts to comply with all
‘requitements both state and federal. In addition, the Committaes
provided copies of the front of the negotiated refund check and
the March, 1990 bank statement for a non-federal account.

‘The Audit staff notes that, by utilizing a
i‘fitst—in. first-out (FIFO) analysis, “clean” funds could be _

' ‘constiied to have been available for these transfers as lquoittd
by the Committee. However, the Regulations at 11 C.P.R. :
+ $102.5(a)(1)(1) clearly prohibit such transfers from any account
“‘maintained for the purpose of financing activity in connection
“with non-federal activity.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the
Office of General Counsel.




& .. Suimmetia .

B “pi

v iphvn M Rt/ fcomd
« Ost

3C %o foowral Secomd ¢ 0 Vies NN RAA0 AN
CHERID R IBN
Srwaler Dent § iN n| 9L,m.n

3 excrtic Pty §

Pressdemtiol Sactary Pt Ve w18 o,55.0 5,90
o fetnd A 0

C %o Todneal tucomd § 4 VIV 4900.400.00 30,000

Seafw Jea § 18

Tronle 2ot 9 .08 l&rﬂ

G0

3¢ imviees il Bt

Sode Dex ¢ I8

s kas f Lecturs
e N

X lervies TN fosrad
(R 2m@ume Jicesm)

WM Trvices ioaral Bl

Tewafer Do § (90

Dt Cen NN °
Sng Jrimee

25tal direct Trwafers
Ser Z:wafere: Victay ‘B
dgn-3od 20 LK Sar-fed.
Sepronser N0, (988

X 7, (W0

wm rwslers

=

1 6387.54 9C Sa Fetwral

3 0,00 X teewal

3 3,000 Jvaacr it Conpressiowl Lmpuigp Commttee

q 7.8 AL Servicem KV femral: M Nadraisang precveds




| s-cuon- 434(b)(2)(F) and tb)mm of Title 2 o!}tho
" United States Code state, in part, that each report under Eﬂi;
‘section shall disclose transfers from affiliated committees tnd
“where the reporting committee is a political party committees,
, ‘transfers from other political party committees; and disclose Eh&
o identification of each affiliated committee which makes a
transfer to the reporting committee, and vhere the reporting
committee is a political party committee, sach transfer of funds 4
to the reporting committee froam another political parcty &
committee, together with the date and amount of such transfer,
respectively.

Section 102.17(c)(8)(i)(B) of Title 11 of the Code of 2
e federal Regulations regarding joint fundraising activities, .
i states, in pact, that after distribution of net proceeds, each
o " participating political committee shall report its share of net
g proceeds as a transfer in from the !unétgicinz representative and

shall also file a memo Schedule A itemising its share of gruss
receipts as contributions from the original contributors.

The Committee participated in a oint !undraisfn e
 activity with the Democratic Mational Committee ("DNC") and tw
- other pacty conmittees. (See Attachment I to Exhibit D).
acted as the fundraising representative; 23.60% of the ' “_Tf!‘
- 'ware allocated to the Committee plt ehn Joint funde‘il&ng
"tQtotaoat.

The DNC' r.portod gross proceeds eotallng°$36 000 on
October 21, 1988 and reported a $7,500 initial distr!hution of
‘the ptococdn to the Committee on October 31, 1968. The $7,500 in_
proceeds was deposited into the Transfer Account, a depository ot
the North Carolina Democratic Party on November 11, 1988 and then
transferred to the Victory ’'88 Federal account on Novesber 15,
1988 as part of a $22,000 transfer. The Comaittee did not 5
disclose the receipt of the $7,500 from the DNC and did not =
provide a memorandum Schedule A itemizing its share of the gross 4
receipts from the original contributors. L

In the intecrim.audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that, withinc30: cslendar days of service of that
report, the Committee file -an amended report, disclosing the
joint fundraising proceeds noted above, to include a memo
Schedule A detailing its share of the gross proceeds from the
original contributors and amended Summary and Detailed Summary

Pages.

The Committee’s.response, received March 4, 1993,
stated that a "(m)emo Schedule A itemizing the gross proceeds
from the joint fundraiser and a Schedule A for line 12 detailing




' 'the Audit staff rvecommends that
 the Office of General Counsel.

S
O
e

T i

W

sa_;
™

)50




AGRERMENT nade as of =his 12th day o? Sctober, 1908.

DNC Services Corporation ("DNC") and <=he sug.
Democratic Party Committes(s) 1istad in Appendix A (referred to

collectively as “the Participsnts®) vish to conduct certainm joinc
fundraising activities:

NOW THEREFORE, the Partizipants agree as cllovs:
= The Participants intenda =3 canduct joint fundrai ovant
and/or other joint fundraising activities (“"Joint Activ __' Febd
m mum resexve the right to alter the joint sctiviel

to add additional joint activities. ‘

:. The rarvicipants heredby designate DNC e th‘ At

fepresentative” for ?n:pnu of this Agre A8 thet CaEm s
defified and umed 11 C.P.R. - §102.17. m sisin
represantative shall Mr \ftﬂ! tll pplicable Federal Ilection

establish a separate aco ‘

in Appendix A, sclely fet mi.m M ANANtS on
acoount of joint activities. ‘.
in any federal acosunt ly )e

the limitations and Mtﬁm of m ﬂﬁn
Blection Campaign Act of 1971, as amanded (the"Act®):

deposit all contridbutions from joint activities, and

none others in such Separste ACCOUNt Or accounts within
ten (10) days of receipt by DNC;

pay all costs incurred in éuuoclv.ig _with Jeint
activities in accordancs vith the allocation Toslhds.. :
described in Appendix A Bea. .8k "y 7 n¢

- . .

gicn foemale

disburse contributions net of costs to each Participant

in accordance vith Paragraph 7 and the allecation
formula described in Appendix A;

comply with the recordkeeping and reporting

rgi:mnu set forth in 11 C.P.R. §1032.17 (c)(4),(8);:
a




" Attachment 1 to B
Page 2 of 4

(£) rzetain the criginal of this Agreement for a minimum of

chree (3) years and nake it available =3 the PBC upon
reguest.

3. Each Participane St Iilefvic cone.ioutisis o o cdiet
activicy shall forvard such contributions to =he :

representative within <en (20) days of <veceipt of ¢the
contribution.

4. -Tach Participant shall assurse that :its Statememt of

, 24{led with =tha TEC reflects as an additional
the account or acoounts established by ¢the

mam Tepresantative pursuant to Paragraph 2 (a).

S. EZach Participant shall assure that all 2undraising notices
included with any ,oint acetivity souciuum comply vith the
requirenments set forth Iin 11 C.F.R. §102..7 (c)(2). (Sees draft
sorm of notice in Appendix A).

6. DNC agrees to advance =2 =the cint fundraising aceount or
accounts sufficient funds to> defray star:z-up expenses for jom
activities. Such advances shall be repaid in full prior to any
discribution of proceeds.

1. -rm Canerimtiangs =hall .eed contribucions mv 2
from joint activities that are subject to the limitatiens and
ehibitions of m Act. "Nonfedersl Contributions® shall - TR
atributions, :i2 any, received from iJoint activities that~ e

,‘ mmmumxmmtm and prohibitions of the Act.

(a) All undesignated Pederal contributions shall be
allocatad to the Participants aacording to the
allocation formula in Appendix A, except that if as a
result of the emantation of the allecation formmla,
8 donor’s cow on is in excess of the ansunt that
nay be cmtm to a particular Participant(s), the

fundraising representative will reallocate the excess
ratably among all Participants.

If a donor of a federal contribution designates his or

her contribution for a particular Parcicipant or
Participants, the fundraising representative shall
allecate such contribution acceordingly, except that 4f

any- contribution so designated exceeds the amount tm‘ ;h;.ﬁ A
the donor nay contributs to tha Participant(s),

fundraising representative will reallocate the excess

ratably among all Participants. Provided, however,

that such reallocation of designated contributions

shall not be dons wvithout the written permission of the

contributoer in accordance with 11 C.P.R.
§102.17(c) (6) (11).




SNC ‘shall allocats selsly -
sencribucions, if any, -mwu in connegtion vit

st3elf Nomfedera
joint activities conductad pursuant 3 this Agreemant

Sin sumas GSEETIING the amsunt pq-....- ..- a Participan
By csduuing c=he gross federal nea-toun
contributions cTeceived and auoahh te tha
Parsicipant under a) °..:ouqn ‘e) abeve

Participant’s share o¢ <=he cests of :h:' jodine
ageivities allocaead uenq the Participants in the sane

ratio. (If no comtributisns ars allocated under (b) o
(c) above, then the Particizants’ share of costs will
be the percentages in Appendix A.).

T™s expenses =0 be allocated pursuant =0 (4d) above
shall be only (i) those expanses which O%C, in its sele
discretion, detsrmines vere .ncurred by it ia
connecsian with a :sint activity and (ii) cthase
nqnn-u tacusTed =7 the cther Jarcidipames in

- connection Witk a 121nt ACTIVITY vieh the p:iorm

cansent of SNC. Any expanses incurrved :

Fareisipanc
viiich wvere not so authorized shall ke ge:no selely by
such Participant.

wmmau%mmt. none of the
Mx or indireetly, responsibility for

“'Vmg m nt.

M lunq ehn atfected Participancs.

above.

obligations or debts of any m:'.
{ndependently oz or =ay be insurved

agreement anang the
be nodified m Ey prior vritten

EZxeouted as Countarpart copies as of the dats first writtaa

/

/
- DMC SERVICES CORPORATION :

Arkansas State Democratic

Committee

North c::oxwu Democratic

Committee

Nev Mexico State Democratic

Comaittaa




2arsiginans

Desocratic ¥ational Committae

Arkansas State Damocratic Committee
North Carolina State Democratic Committes
New Maxico State Democratic Commit=ee

‘'Sanks National Bank of Washington

Bank Acmrun®(s) Nama(s): GOTV 68 Fedas
GOTYV 88 Neon

r‘m Notice

of = 24.308, 23 (co\. “23. cotd uu 501
mmttmm:mu term m

gon:rimezoa limit to any m

couumuuuumwmummm-m
elections. These contributions are not tax deductibdle.




'PEDERAL BLECTION cduuxsuzou
999 B Strest, N.W,

" Washingtom, D.C. 20463

' #IRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT '

LRA $419 G
STAFFr MEMBER: Andri’ﬂf'ﬂlnlal

SOURCE INTYERNALLY GENERATED

RESPOMDENTS : North Carolina Democratic Victory Pund
Jim Young, as Treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTE(S)/

REGULATIONS : u.s.c.
U.s.c.
u.s.c.
u.s.c.

434(b)(2)(Fr)
434(b)(3)(D)
438(d)
441a(d)
u.s.c. 44la(f)

c.r R. §8 100.8(Dd)(18)(41) and (ii)
C.F.R. §§ 100.8(b)(18)(iv) and (v)
. C.P.R. § 100.8(b)(18)(vii)

C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1)(1)

C.P.R. § 102. 17(:){8)

‘c'."‘.‘. s lo‘ts(‘)

C.P.R. §§ 110 1(.)(1) and (4)

INTERNAL REPONTS CHECKED: Audit Documents
PEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: Noae
I. GEMERATION OF RATTER

This matter was generated by an audit of North Carolina
Democratic Victory Fund Committee ("the Fund Committee®) and Jim
Young, as Treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 2 U.S.C.

) 438(b).l/ On December 18, 1992, the Commission approved the

1/ The audit covered the activity of the North Carolina
Democratic Victory Fund during the period January 1, 1987
through December 31, 1988.




‘futerim Audit Report on the Pund Committes. On Pebruary 24, ‘1993,

' the Pund Committee responded to the Interim Audit Report. ‘The

“‘Audit Division’s referral materials and the narrative porcleﬁﬁﬁt:;_

" the Fund Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report are
attached. Attachment 1.

Because this matter involves potential violations occurring
more than five years ago, it is possible that the Commission will
be precluded from seeking civil penalties by the statute of
limitations contained in 28 U.S.C. § 2462. See PEC v. National

Republican Senatorial Committee, No. 93-1612 (D.D.C. Peb. 24,

1995), but see, PEC v. Williams, No. CV 93-6321-ER (VB) (C.D. Cal.

- Jan. 31, 1995), appeal docketed, No. 95-55320 (9th Cir. Mar. 20,

- '199%). Although equitable relief may be available in tlis case to
‘sdress reporting violations, this matter does not merit further
pursuit if civil penalties are unavailable in view of other
priorities.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that
in the following report the Commission take no further action with

respect to all of the potential violations in this matter.




In 1988, the Fund Committee eOnductid‘l'two-pha:o :
Get-Out-The-Vote ("GOTV") drive called "Victory °88." The first

phase (January through May) consisted of the planning and

development of voter registration drives and GOTV strategies. .

Attachment 1, p. 2. The second phase was devoted to implementing

the program, i.e., setting up phone banks, contracting for direct :g

mail, and conducting election day activities. Id. The Fund

Committee’s Victory ‘88 headquarters was located in Raleigh, North

Carolina, where it shared office space with the Dukakis/Bentsen

Committee, Inc. Id.
The total cost of the Fund Committee’s Victory ‘88 program

was $816,159.42. 1Id. The Pund Committee established two bank

accounts, Victory ‘88 PFederal and Victory ‘88 Non-Federal, that

served as the primary funding soufce for Victory ’88. “Thlrtyiiic,

several sources for the funding of this program. The Victory‘*ﬁav .

Pederal Account provided $258,813.95, and the Victory ‘88 "ﬁg

Non-Federal Account donated 3347,985.3/ Id. at 3. Another

$38,486.72 for the Victory ‘88 program was paid by the Pund

s

Committee’s Federal Account. Id. Additional Victory ’'88 program

costs were funded by the following committees and/or depositories

maintained by the North Carolina Democratic Party: the North

Carolina Democratic Executive Committee Non-Federal Account

2/ The Victory '88 Non-Federal Account was funded almost
entirely with Democratic National Committee ("DNC") funds. Only
$3,033.74 ($2,871.09 (private contributions), and $162.95

(interest earned)) came from non-DNC sources.




‘ ’5f?iﬁﬁbi¢‘non-rodoral'Account')’(d'iigti'eb-littco)'(3130.5’0;!§f:,fu.;
7§n¢1tho North Carolina Election Campaign Fund (a registered 1

e committee) ($6,000). Id.
i " tn addition to these five accounts, the North Carolina

" Democratic Party maintained another depository, the North Carolina . |

Democratic Executive Committee Special DNC Transfer Account (the

*sransfer Account”) to function as a clearinghouse for all

contributions received by the North Carolina Democratic Party froa

the Democratic National Committee ("DNC"), including funds from
Attachaent 1,

both the DNC federal and non-federal accounts.
p- 1. Between August and December 1988, the Transfer Account

received the following amounts from the DNC: $367,563 from the

DNC non-federal accounts; $02,000 from DNC federal accounts;

$7,500 from DNC Services GOTV federal (fundraising receipts); and

$5,000 from the Democratic Congrcsciohal'Ca.paign Committee.

Attachment 1, p. 3. Punds deposited into the Transfer Account.
were then redistributed and deposited in the'felluving~accdﬁnti: Lk
Victory ‘88 Federal ($32,900), Victogy ‘88 Non-Federal ($421,639),

and NCDEC Non-Federal ($7,000).4/
RECEIPTY OF FUNDS FROM PROEIBITED SOURCES

The Commission’s regulations require political committees

that finance political activities in connection with both federal

and non-federal elections to establish a separate federal account

3/ The DNC provided funds totaling $10,762.44 to the North
Carolina Democratic Executive Committee.

4/ Moreover, the Victory ‘88 Non-Federal account made two
transfers of the DNC funds it received, totaling $73,520.47, to
the NCDEC Non-Federal Account. Attachment 1, pp. 3-4.




_,i.a depository into which only ‘funds’ subject to the ptoﬁih&%ihn,
and limitations of the PECA :hall ‘be deposited. 11 C.F.R.

!vloz.S(a)(l)(l). ‘However, all disbursements, contributions,

“ gxpenditures, and transfers by a political committee in'céﬂniétiﬁn
with any federal election are to be made from its federal acébunt.
1d.

The Interim Audit Report found that the Pund Committee
transfarred funds totaling $32,900 from the Transfer Account to
the Victory ’88 PFederal Account. On August 16, 1988, the North
Carolina State Democratic Party deposited $31,639 from a DNC
non-federal account into the Transfer Account. Attachment 1,

P. 1. The Fund Committee then transferred funds from the Transfer
“Account to the Victory ‘88 FPederal Account in two transactions
totaling $32,900. " .

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Fund Cuu-ittac .4
'-de-onuttate why these trans-etlons should not be considht-d~§:
violation of 11 C.FP.R. § 102.5 and provide copies, front and bdek.
of the negotiated refund check. 1d. at 2.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Fund Committee
argued that it established the Transfer Account "{plursuant to the
request of the North Carolina State Board of Elections." 1d.

The Fund Committee further explained that although the funds in
the Transfer Account were both federal and non-federal, they “all
originated from individuals from their individual sources and
would therefore qualify as ’‘clean’ funds." 1d. Despite this
assertion, on March 29, 1990, the Fund Committee refunded the

$32,900 to the North Carolina Democratic Executive Committee.




_ dociment ité refund, the Pund caiifttctfp:oﬁidodFaopiot~o!-th- o
front (but not the back) of the negotiated ‘refund check and the

March 1990 bank statement for a non-federal account. 1d.

The transfer to the Victory 788 Federal Account included

funds that were derived from the DNC ﬁon-todoral‘dccount.é/ The

Commission’s regulations specifically prohibit transfers from
11 C.P.R.

non-federal accounts to federal accounts.

$§ 102.5(a)(1)(i). This regulation pre-empts any state law which

would allow such transfers. 8See 2 U.S.C. § 453; Advisory Opinion

1993-17 (“"rederal law occupies the field with respect to reporting

and disclosure of political contributions to and expenditures by

Pederal candidates and political committees”). The Fund

Committee’s argument that its Transfer Account was established to

comply with state law is therefore immaterial in detotnining

‘whether a violation of the Act has occurred. —/

Thcrofato, based on the foregoing, the Office of Gencral

Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to believe tﬁlt

¢ -

S/ Based upon a Last-in, FPirst-out ("LIFO") analysis, the
Audit staff determined that the two transfers from the Transfer
Account to Victory ’'88 Federal Account consisted of the
following: (1) $5,900 from a non-federal DNC account; (2)
$5,000 from the Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee; and
(3) two deposits dated November 15, 1988 totaling $22,000 from
the DNC federal account. Attachment 1, p. 2. The Audit
Division also notes that had a "first-in, first-out"” ("FIFO")
analysis been used, "clean" funds could be construed to have
been available for these transactions. However, the accounting
method used by the Audit Division is immaterial since 11 C.P.R.
§ 102.5(a)(1)(i) strictly prohibits such transfers.

6/ We note that it was unnecessary for the Pund Committee to
refund the entire $32,900 in order to remedy this problem. A
portion of it, $7,500, was the Fund Committee’s share of the
proceeds from a joint fundraising effort (see section 11.D.).




‘the Pund Committee ahd Jim Young, as treasurer, violated 11 €.
"8 102.5(a)(1)(1). However, we recosmend no lufthor-actfoﬁ*ﬁiﬁf:
“'vaKen in this Watter. ‘ |
C. EXPEWDITURES BY THE CONMITTEE
The PFederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
("PECA" or “"Act”) provides that, within certain limits, the
national and state committees of & political party may make
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of
candidates for Pederal office. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d). The Act
! states that a national committee of a political party may make
f:eq expenditures in connection with the general election of any
candidate for President who is affiliated with such party.
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2). The Act does not authorize state or local
party committees to make expenditures on behalf of any candidate
for President who is af!iliutcd vith such a state or local party.
Cospare 2 U.S.C. § 443a(d)(2) with 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3). S
However, Commission regulations permit a national cdinittc.‘ot'if"x;y
~-political party to make such expenditures through a desiqn¢t|d '¥’}$'
agent, including State and subordinate party coamittees.

o
w
P
179
O
™M
<
e

o
o~

11 C.P.R. § 110.7(a)(4); see also, FEC v. Democratic Senatorial

Campaign Committee, 454 U.S. 27 (1981), on remand, 673 PF.2d 551

(1982) (Table). The Act prohibits candidates and political
committees from knowingly accepting any contribution or making any
expenditure in violation of section 44la of the Act. 2 U.S8.C.
§ 441a(f).

The costs of voter registration and GOTV activities conducted

by a state or local political party committee on behalf of the




“Tﬂﬁiaiiihiihl‘Ind‘Vie-”rrntidiﬁiihffqdlihbinf that party are

‘”iiilph from :uo,gafinttfon of expenditure. 11 C.F.R.
© ' §100.8(b)(18). 1f phone banks are used in connection with voter
w 7rO91ctraeion and GOTV activities, they must be Oﬁiéitbd“by

. volunteer workers. 11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(18)(v). 1In addition,

. phone banks may not be paid for with funds donated by the national
committee. 11 C.P.R. $§100.8(b)(18)(vii). Purthermore, if there
is any reference to Congressional candidates, other than merely
incidental tcfetoneoi, the payments of the cost of the GOTV and
voter registration activities which are allocable to those
candidates constitute an expenditure on behalf of those
candidates. 11 C.P.R. § 100.8(b)(18)(1v). Moreover, the portion

"‘of the costs of such activities allocable to Pederal candidates

“siust be paid from federal accounts. 11 C.P.R. § 100.8(b)(18)(ii).

It{ﬁi:&ct mail is used in the voter registration or GOTV

X a&ti%itfes.‘then the exemption will not apply. "Direct Hail’f@n»

defined as "any mailing(s) by a commercial vendor or any ,
mailing(s) made from commercial lists. 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.8(b)(18)(i).

1. GET-OUT-THE-VOTE AND VOTER REGISTRATION EBXPENDITURES
a. GOTV Phone Banks

As part of its Victory ’88 program, the Fund Comaittee
operated phone banks in 65 counties. Attachment 1, Exhibit A,
p- 4. According to drafts of the GOTV program, the phone bank
activity consisted of candidate identification and voter
registration telephone calls. 1d. The audit determined that the

cost of the phone bank activity was $565,599.19. 1d. at S.




i The audit revealed that the -ljority of workers at one o! £
-Tphonc banks in operation between Oetabor 1-15, 1988 were pald.
 ﬁ:g. at 4. The audit also revesled that a portion of the funds
“used to complement the voter registration part‘ot the phone%ﬁiﬂkn:f

had been paid from the Victory '88 Non-Federal Account, which

contained DNC funds. 1d. at 5. Furthermore, scripts used by the

phone bank staff specifically referred to candidates for the Nouse F

of Representatives in the district to which the phone calls were

-ndo.l/ The Fund Committee applied the exemption granted under

11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(18) to the entire cost of the phone bank

" without disclosing any portion as an expenditure.

Based on the Fund Committee’s use of paid phone bank workers,

the Audit staff concluded that the exemption was completely

voided. Id. at 8. The Interim Audit Report recommended thit‘ﬁhe

fund Connittco determine the portion of its phono ‘bank" ptogthl
" that was allocable to Pederal enndtditcs and provtdt -upnoﬁtiag
documentation, i.e., a detailed analysis identifying the costl of

each phase of the phone bank activity and the use of paidfealltma,'v'

The Interim Audit Report further recommended that if any of the

expenditures were on behalf of candidates seeking Federal office

in North Carolina, other than the Presidential candidate, the Fund

Committee should amend its 1988 reports and disclose these

disbursements as expenditures under 2 U.S.C. § 441la(d).

1/ These scripts apparently were edited to fit the
congressional district where the calls were made by identifying
the party’s congressional candidate for that district by name,

as well as the candidates for Governor and President.




-10-
‘  In response to the Interim Audit Report, the fund“cﬁinﬁﬁﬁ
' did rot ‘submit amended veports disclosing any portion of its phb

bank expenditures as coordinated party expenditures. Rather, ‘fts

' tesponse stated that the structure of the phone banks wvas ¢u¢ﬁ 
‘that the "cost of each phase can only be estimated." Attachament
1, p. 7. The Fund Committee’s response also stated that "[a]s far
as can be determined all phone banks were operated by volunteers
(with the exception of paid trainers)” and maintained that "no
portion of the phone bank should be directly allocable to any of
the federal candidates mentioned.” 1Id. at 8.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.8(b){(18)(ii), (iv), (v), and
(vii), the Pund Committee was required to allocate expenditures
made in connection with the phone banks to specific candidates,

- and it was precluded from taking an exemption for the costi"itﬂfﬁ.;;
phone Bbanks due to: (1) the use of paid workers;2/ (2) and partial
payitﬁt'of the phone banks with national party fundsrﬂind‘(3)‘ f“i i
references to specific candidates for the House of
Representatives. However, the Fund Committee’s records wire%:
inadequate for the Audit staff to determine the proper allocation
of the phone bank expenditures to particular federal candidates.
Attachaent 1, p. 8. Nevertheless, the script did contain
questions regarding the candidacy of Michael Dukakis. Therefore,
a portion of these expenses are attributable to the presidential

committee. The DNC did not designate the Fund Committee as an

8/ See H.R. Rep. 422, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979), reprinted in
Federal Election Commission, Legislative History of the Federa
Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, at 33§ (1983) (phone

banks must be sta entirely by paid callers).




e BeNeLE ‘of tne Disso¥atic iSRS Bor Fivestunt. 1 o4,
' ¢ 441a(d)(2) and 11 C.F.R. § no.'i(n(n. Therefore, the Office
of ‘General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to

bcliiVG”tﬁit‘Ehc Fund Committee and Jim Young, as treasurer,

vicisated 2 U.8.C. § &4la(f) but take no further action on this

‘matter.

b. Printing snd Mail a
" The Pund Comaittee incurred $206,329.26 in mail and primting |

-’cdltl. These expenses were paid from the follovlnqw&ceountOt

(1) Vfétoty ‘88 rederal Account ($89, 075.02) (3)‘#Q¢%dr§ “gm

”*uan»rudlral aa&ount ($50,562. -18)7 43y !undﬁCo-$GEto'n ?tﬂqtal

" Aceou u-ws&.su.oa): and (4) NcDEC uon-rmnx mt
(#41,1‘10.@1&. aet-emuut: AP s el g

" the fund Cannittce contracted witﬁ uational nnuug-nihq

-Aonociates (“MMA") to serve as dlrcct mail. conpultant and v-auor

for the period between August 23, 1968 - November 8, 1988. _;g.

’[

NMA produced and mailed six direct mailings during this period, of

.
e
i

which five contained a picture clearly identifying nichail Dukakis
1d. five

as the Democratic candidate for President. One of the

mailings also contained a quotation from Mr. Dukakis .2/ 1d.

9/ NMA billed the Committee $126,534.43 for three self-mailers.
The Committee paid NMA from the following accounts for the amounts
specified: NCDEC Non-Federal Account ($44,138), and Vvictory ’88
Federal Account ($72,122.43). The Committee has an apparent
outstanding balance of $10,274. Attachment 1, p. 6.




.—13;‘

' 'fhe ‘Audit staff vas unable to detecrmine which of the six
'élrcct4lalling| corcresponded to each of the NMA billings.
fiﬁdidfbri, the Audit statf could not determine the exact amount of
" Eho'-a£1ing costs attributable to bukaiis/nontscn. An addittoﬁﬁi
$79,694.63 was incurred by the FPund Committee for printing and
postage related to the GOTV ptogra-.lg/ Attachment 1, p. 7.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Fund Committee
determine the portion of its direct mail program that is allocable
‘to Pederal candidates and provide supporting documentation. Such
- documentation was to include the costs (including postage) of each
" of the six NMA direct mailings as well as vendor invoices, billing
‘‘statements, copies of all printed matter and associated postage
costs for $79,532.74 of undocumented printing and postage. 1d.

It was further recommended that if any of the expenditures were
made on behalf of candidates seeking Pederal office in North
Chfoltna. other than the Presidential candidate, "the [Pund]
Committee should amend its 1988 reports and disclose these
expenditures as 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d) expenditures.” 1d.

The Fund Committee’s response to the Audit Report stated that
NMA and another vendor, S&S Mailings, produced all direct mail
pieces on behalf of the Fund Committee. The Fund Committee also
included copies of canceled checks written to NMA and S&S

Mailings. The Fund Committee’s response indicated that the total

10/ Because most of the $79,694.63 was insufficiently documented,
the Audit Division was unable to determine whether it was
allocable to a specific candidate. Attachment 1, p. 7.




QM§93¢ these mailings were $198,260.43.‘flttdc“?iﬁf”

‘ Tﬁiﬁh&'Cdﬁlitt.0 £utth.r provided copies of d1tict7i.#£¥ﬁia
"wete produced and explained that: |

Of the nine pieces produced . . ., five made
" mention of federal candidates. Because no
one invoice can be directly linked to any
- particular direct mail piece, the method for
determining the amount allocable to the . 1
federal candidates is as follows: A) The ‘ ;
total cost for all pieces was divided by nine 3
(which represents the actual number of pieces
- produced) to arrive at a per item cost.
B) Por those pieces involving candidates, the
actual amount allocated to the federal - o
candidate was determined by arriving at a k.
percentage based on the space occupied by the o
federal candidate relative to the overall .
space utilized for all candidates. '

Attachment 2, pp. 1-2. The Fund Committee allo nﬁhﬁﬁtttd a.

Schedule F in response to the Interim Audit lopctt. éileﬁuling

expenditures on behalf of four COngressional e‘ﬁ;:€ 

- from these mailings. Id.

As a result of the Fund Committee’s ﬁlt~o£ fmw}iiB101"V‘ﬁﬂﬁtl

to distribute the mailings (rather than volunt!!ﬁl). thn

expenditures of $206 229.26 for mail and printtnq-cothAy‘rtainias

to the GOTV program are not exempt under the Co.niislon'l

regulations. See 11 C.P.R. § 100.8(b)(18). Purthermore, the

printing and mailings were funded in part by DNC uonies.ll/ This

also voids the exemption. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(18)(vii).

11/ The printing and mailings were paid from the following
accounts for the amounts specified: a) Victory '88 rederal
Account ($89,075.02); b) Vvictory ‘88 Non-Federal Account

{$50,562.15); and c¢) NCDEC Non-Federal Account ($47,710.01). all
of these accounts contained DNC monies.




-145

Moreover, the Fund Committee's !orhﬁil-fbt“alldeatingwihyf

costs of the direct mail pieces appears faulty. The PFund
Committee submitted copies of only seven direct mail pieces, not
the nine on which it based its calculations of the costs alibétblo
to particular candidates. Attachment 1, p. 9. The Fund Counfﬁtho
made some targotqd mailings to a limited number of addresses, as
well as more general mailings which would have required more
pieces to be produced and majiled. Id. at 5-6. The formula used by
the Pund Committee to determine the amount allocable to specific
candidates assumes that the same number of pieces were produced
for each order and that the cost per piece was the same for all
orders. Without the precise information that was requested in the
Interim Audit Report, however, the proper amount allocable to
federal candidates cannot be determined pursuant to 11 C.P.R.

§ 100.8(b)(18)(iv). 1Id. at 9.

The Fund Committee also failed to provide documentation with
respect to the $79,532.94 of printing and postage expenditures
related to the GOTV program. Without such documentation, it is
impossible to determine whether these expenditures were allocable
to a specific candidate. Nevertheless, five of the six mailings
included a picture of Michael Dukakis as the candidate for the
office of President. Therefore, a portion of these expenses
appear to be attributable to the presidential committee. Since
the DNC did not designate the Fund Committee to make coordinated
expenditures for the Democratic candidate for President on behalf
of the DNC, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that the Fund Committee and Jim




-
[y
L
‘f*,ff
)
L=
f o
;tn

} hl treasurer, violntnd 2 u.s.c. ] 4!1.(!) " However, ‘we lv‘

,ftneoi-nad ‘no further aetion ‘be taken on this matter.
2. d!lll l!llﬂﬁl!ﬂlns ON BENALF OF A PRESIDENTIAL connr!!:l‘i'

a. Direct Invoices or Activities

political Americana invoiced and shipped campaign -at-:lall;‘

such & buttons, lapel stickers, and posters, to the "Dukakis

- ¥ictory Campaign”" at the Victory 88 headquarters. Attachment 1,

p. 1. The total amount invoiced by Political Americana was
$38,255.49. Payments on these invoices were made from the Victory
*88 Non-Pederal Account ($30,710.49) and the NCDEC Non-Pederal
Account ($6,431.74).22/ 14,

The audit revealed six additional expenditures totaling
$4,655.73 that were paid from the Fund Committee’s Victory ’88
rederal Account. Id. at 2. These expenditures were either

- ‘invoiced to the "Dukakis Committee" or were related to the
; pttltdﬁﬂtial calplign. The expenditures related to the
. presidential caspaign included the rental of a convention centot

" for a Dukakis rally, printing of issues sheets, and

advertisements. An additional $2,238.22 was invoiced for various
activities that either benefited or specifically involved the
Dukakis-Bentsen campaign. Id. Payments on these invoices totaled
$1,639.79, and were made from the Victory ’'88 Non-Federal Account.
The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Fund Committee
demonstrate that these expenditures were not made on behalf of the

Dukakis/Bentsen campaign and should not be considered expenditures

12/ The Fund Committee has an outstanding balance of $1,083.26.
Attachment 1, p. 1.




Attachment 1, p.

&,bihilf of ‘the Dukakis/Bentsen canpaign.
In response, the Fund Committee submitted a letter from rolttl :

‘Americana which explained that a billing ecror had oceurrod

because it assumed that the names Victory ‘88 and bukakin}!unﬁhﬂn ;,'

were interchangeable. 1Id.

The DNC did not designate the Fund Committee as an ngcnﬁ”ﬁhdr

could make coordinated expenditures for the Democratic candidate
§ 110.7(a)(4).

11 c.’.n.

" for President on behalf of the DNC.

“Because the Fund Committee paid invoices that were billed to

Dukakis/Bentsen, it appears that the PFund made unauthoriszed

expenditures on behalf of the Democratic candidate for President.

2 U.8.C. § 441a(d)(2). Therefore, the Office of General Counsel

recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the

rund Committee and Jia Young, as treasurer, violated 2 U;S;C.A

Moreover, the Fund Committee made disbursements

- § 441a(f).
totaling $38,782.02 for federal election activity from ﬁoﬁ#_iﬂifﬂ;

- accounts. As a result, the Office of General Counsel futther

recommends that the Comamission tihd reason to believe that the
§ 102.5(a)(1)(1).

However, we

rund Committee violated 11 C.P.R.

recommend that the Commission take no further action on these

apparent violations.

2. Shared Expenses

Two payments totaling $1,009.97 were made from the Victory

88 Non-Federal Account to AT&T for the Dukakis/Bentsen campaign’s

use of telephone equipment at the Victory ‘88 headquarters.

A Fund Committee check request for payment to

Attachment 1, p. 2.

AT&T stated that Victory ’'88 would pay for 89% of the cost of the



;toldphdno cqulpibné'and that the dﬁktk;s/lcntsbn'éiqpatgn wbgiqf.
pay for the remaining 11% of the cost. 1d4. The Audit staff nm

determined that Victory ‘88 contracted with the Dukakis/Bentssn

" campaign to share rent expenses 80%,/20% (80% - Victory '08:-20‘@—" 

T L B e e
o S st A T R . L
o R el )

E Dukakis/Bentsen). 1d.

The Fund Committee also made payments totaling $2,198.90 for

water and power at the location shared by the Fund Committee and

the Dukakis/Bentsen campaign. Id. These payments were made from

the Victory ’88 rederal and Non-Pederal Accounts. If the water

and power expenses were shared by the Pund Committee in the same

3

percentage as the rent (i.e., 80% - Vvictory ’88;

208% - Dukakis/Bentsen), the Dukakis/Bentsen share would be

%-# j'_.-

)50436535

$439.78. 1d. The Dukakis/Bentsen share of these expenses were
paid from the following accounts for the amounts specified:

(1) victory ‘68 Pederal Account ($129.77);(2) victory 88
Non-Federal ($174.01); and (3) NCDEC Non-Federal Account
($174.01). The Dukakis/Bentsen campaign, however, did not
reimburse the rund Committee for any of its share of the vatthng‘

power expenses. I1d.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Fund Committee

demonstrate that the $439.78 expenditure for water and power and

the $1,009.97 expenditure for telephone equipment were not made on

behalf of the Dukakis/Bentsen campaign and should not be

considered expenditures on behalf of the Dukakis/Bentsen campaign.

Id. at 3. The Interim Audit Report further recommended that the

Fund Committee provide pertinent documentation regarding the

shared office space that describes the basis for the 80/20 rent



‘split, as well as documentation demonstrating that the

" expenditures for telephdne, water and power were not made on

"‘behalf of the Dukakis/Bentsen campaign. Id. at 47.

The Fund Committee’s response explained that the 80/20 rent
split was based on the division of office space in the building
used by victory ‘88 and Dukakis/Bentsen campaign. The Fund
Committee submitted documentation to show that the office space
leased at $2,000 per month. Id. at 3. The leases indicated that
Victory ’'88 was to pay $1,600 per month, while Dukakis/Bentsen was
to pay $400 per month. 1d. Of the ten rooms available, two were
occupied by Dukakis/Bentsen and eight were occupied by Victory
'88. Id. The Fund Committee asserted that invoices for
telephone, water and power had been addressed to Dukakis/Bentsen
"in error." 1d. at 47. However, it did not submit documentation
to support its assertion that the expenditures made for telephone,
water and power resulted from billing errors. Id.

Although the basis for the rental payments has been
adequately documented, it appears that the Fund Committee
improperly paid for telephone, water and power expenses on behalf
of the Dukakis/Bentsen campaign. There is no documented basis for
the sharing of telephone, water and power expenditures totaling
$1,449.75.

The DNC did not designate the Fund Committee as an agent who
could make coordinated expenditures for the Democratic candidate
for President on behalf of the DNC. 11 C.F.R. § 110.7(a)(4). By
making payments for telephone, water, and power, it appears that

the Committee Fund made prohibited expenditures on behalf of the




| Demccratic candidste for President. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(dN2).
'Vfﬁiii!ort, the Office of General Counsel Tecommends that the
Commission find reason to believe that the Fund Committee and Jim
‘fﬁﬁhq, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). Moreover, the
Pund Committee made disbursements totaling $1,449.75 for federal
@lection activity froma non-federal accounts. As a result, the
Office of General Counsel further recommends that the Commission
£ind reason to believe that the Fund Committee violated 11 C.P.R.
§ 102.5(a)(1)(i). However, we recommend that the Commission take
no further action on this matter.
D. JOINT PFUNDRAISING PROCEBEDS NOT DISCLOSED
The Act requires committees to disclose transfers of funds
received from other committees, including the date and amount
transferred. 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(b)(2)(F) and (b)(3)(D). The
Commission’s regulations require each political committee that
paéticipatii,in joint fundraising activities to report its shate
of net proceeds as a ‘transfer in from the fundraising
representative and also requires .the..filing of a memo Schedule A

itemizing its share of gross receipts as contributions froa the

™
W
o
<
f'C}
-
;;. >

original contributors. 11 C.P.R. § 102.17(c)(8)(1)(B).

The Fund Committee participated in a joint fundraising
activity with the DNC and two other state party committees. The
DNC acted as the fundraising representative for this joint
fundraising activity. Attachment 1, p. 1. Under the joint
fundraising agreement, the Fund Committee was allocated 23.60% of
the proceeds. 1Id. On October 21, 1988, gross proceeds from the

event totaled $36,000. Id. On October 31, 1988, the DNC reported




.'{a 47,500 initial distribution of the prcctl _yxc fﬁh ?und
Committee. Id. On Novesber 11, 19‘6. thu $7, 500’ln£ttl1
distribution was deposited into rrani!ot Account “g On
November 15, 1988, the $7,500 inttial disteibution was
subsequently transferred to the Victory ‘88 Pederal Account ai_v~
part of a $22,000 transfer. 1d. The Pund Committee did not
disclose the receipt of the $7,500 from the DNC and did not
provide a memorandum Schedule A itemizing its share of the gross
receipts from the original contributors. 1d.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Pund Committee
file within 30 days an amended report disclosing the jeint
fundraising proceeds ($7,500), including a memo Schedule A
detailing the Fund Committee’s share of the gross procesds from
the original contributors, as well»as'au:;n.ndQQAS#ill:yjhpdﬁ
Dotailed Summary Pages. o Gt | o

" The Fund Committee d4id not ptovtdc~.11 thc :oqudlh.d

1n£or-ation in the amended report that 1t lubiitttﬁ in roipon:o tn;[

the Interim Audit Repost. The Fund Committee ptovidtd hn a-nnd.d
Schedule A disclosing the receipt of the joint fundraising
proceeds ($7,500) from the DNC, but did not provide the details
regarding its share of the gross proceeds received from the
original contributors. 1d. at 2. The Fund Committee’s response
also failed to include an amended Summary and Detailed Summary

pages.lé/ Thus, the Fund Committee failed to properly disclose the

13/ wWithout these details, it is not possible to determine
whether all the contributions received by the Fund Committee are
permissible.




;?rnna Committee and J%- Yonng. as trothu:et, vfdiltod 2 U.
$§ 434(b)(2)(F) and (B)(3){D), and 11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(8).
‘However, we recommend that the Commission take nd‘furthit"détlon
on this matter.
IV. RECONBENDATIONS
bl Open a MUR.

2. Pind reason to believe that the North Carolina
Democratic Victory Pund Committee and Jim Young, ‘as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C. § &4la(f), but tlkﬁﬂno
further action; :
rind rcn:on to boliovo that the North cuuollna |
Democratic Victory Fund Committee snd Ji

treasurer, vioclated 11 C.P.R. § !02 5(:)(1)(2?? hub iltuﬁ
no futthot actlhns

trcaaurot. $”" ted 2 U. §8 AI4(B)(2)(P) A
(b)(3)(D) and 11 C.P.R. lbi.l?(c)(l): but tnt ne.
further cction; - Wi

-- Approve the upptoptiatc lctttts: and &
6. Close the File.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Hfai [45 -y

dte '’

m BrightiColeman
Associate neral Counsel

Attachment:

1. Referral Materials




SEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION CONNISSION

‘ Ia the Ratter of

e Agenda Document ix!s-as.
“‘North Carolina Democratic LRA $#419 - .
Vvictory Pund;

Jim Young, as Treasurer Mmu R lf;U*’

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Pederal Election Commission executive session on May 23,
1995, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a
vote of 6-0 to take the following actions with respect to
the above-captioned matter:

1. Open a NUR;

2. Pind reason to believe that the North
Caroline Democratic Victory Pund
Committes and Jim Young, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.8.C. § 441a(f), but take
no ‘further action;

rind reason to believe that the North
Carolina Democratic Victory PFund
Committee and Jim Yonng as treasurer,
violated 11 C.P.R. 2.5(a)(1)(1),
but take no further action;

Find reason to believe that the North
Carolina Democratic Victory Pund
Committee and Jim Young, as treasurer,
violated 2. U.8.C. §§ 434(b)(2)(F) and
(b)(3)(D) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(8),
but take no further action;

(continued)




®lection Commission
, fcations LRA #419

S. Approve the appropriate letters as
recommended in the General Counsel’s
April 21, 1995 report; and

6. Close the file.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry,

Potter, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

"-uzy o e cumnxm




vtImEAL Elecnon comissm
|wﬁmmcﬂ»aocaun

»

‘,“Jil Young, Treasurer

“Horth elroltna Democratic Victory Pund
9,0, Box 12196

. 'Iliﬁch. ‘Ne 11‘05

Re: MUR 4214
:'Boaz It. !ounq.

TR0 nay 23, uss. the Pederal Election’ en-tnzm
" ("Commission®) found reason to beliéve that the ug:ﬁh,caro!taa
B ocratic v&etory Ffund, and you, as treasurer, v_tumlq_m
!bHZNﬂ ‘and (b)(i)(n) ahd 441a(f), provisio :
" ion Cas g:; Act of 1971 ("ﬂu Aet®) nng u c.r.n.
‘ 1 .17(c)(3). pmhioqd Mﬁ;

1*“"*tttc and ‘you, as ttoa-urer.?it & violatic : ot

" § 4418(f). The Commission further ztiﬁﬂﬂi%h&ﬂ thnb»th‘ tttn:tor l
of funds from non-federal accounts to federal accounts by the
Committee and you, as treasurer, is prohibited. 11 C.P.R.
§ 102.5(a)(1)(i). rinally, the Commission reminds you that the
fajilure of the Committee and you, as treasurer, tc disclose the
transfer of funds received from other committees, including the
date and amount transferred, is a violation of 2 U.S.C.
§8 434(b)(2)(Fr) and (b)(3)(D) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(8). The
Committee and you, as treasurer, should take steps to ensure that
this activity does not occur in the future.

The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) no
longer apply and this matter is now public. 1In addition, although
the complete file must be placed on the public record within 30
days, this could occur at any time following certification of the
Commigsion’s vote. If either the Committee or you wish to submit
any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record,
please do so as soon as possible. While the file may be placed on
the public record before receiving additional materials, any




lease %ﬁnﬁ c: r
' 0:. at fzgzn %?ﬁ

Sincerely,

“Enclosure
"'General Counsel’s Report




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

| 'WASHINGTON, D.C. 2046




